Service Manual

Nakamichi

Nakamichi
600

2Head Cassette Console




! 3
CONTENTS

1. General  « < - ¢ v v s s e e e e e e e e e e e e e h e e e 3
2. PrincipwofOpe'aﬁon .............. I R R S 5
2. 1. P.B. Eq' Amp Circuit ....................... R 3

2. 2, LM.SUDPIESSOr -+« ++to s m et nm o e e e e e e e e B

2. 3. Unattended Record or Playback, and Shut-off Circuit - . g~ - -+ e LI IR I S 7

2. 3. 1. Unattended Record or Playback « ~: -+« « - e e e e e e a i e e e e 7

2.3.2. SHUt-OFf CIFGUIT  « « = = v ot « t e it e et e e s et e et a e et e e e e 7

3, Removal ProcedUures - - -« -« o o v o s e e i e e e e e e e e s 10
3. 1. Cabinet T 10

3. 2. FrontPanmel -« c -« s cmm o i ot i e i e e s e e et e e a e s e e E e e e e 10

3. 3. Mechanism ASS'Y  +«» - v - s s rn e e e e e e e 10

3. 4. Record/Playback Head, Erase Head and Pressure Roller « - -« -« -« o oo v oo iii vt 10
3.4.1. Remrd/P|ayback Head: « + ¢ v =5 o0 r v m e e e i e i e h i e e e et e e e d S e s 10

3.4.2. Erase Head  «+ « - - o v i s o e e e e e e e s e s e e s 10

3.4.3. Pressure Roller  « « « v a0 oo ot i o e i e e e i e s e e e et ey s e e ey 10

~* 3. B, Cassette Case Ass’v ........................................... EIC R R IR R PR 10
3. 6. Cassette Lid AsS'Y  » - - vt v i m et i i e e e e e s e s e 10

3. 7. Control Button e e e e e e E e e sae 4w e e e ey e e ey 1

3. 8. Counter Holder Ass’y  « -+« - v o - ot e i e e e s s e 1"

3. 9. Reel Hub Ass'y {Supply, Take-up) < -+ - - i ot i i i e s s e 11
3.10. Motor and Motor Governor Ass’y P T T T T T T T T T T T PP 12
311, Flywheei ............................................................. 12

3. 12. Idler PU”EY ................................ R L I R T 12
3.13. Front Control ASSY e e e e et e e e 12
3.14, Main P.CB.ASS'Y -+ rov-vcrmnranans R R R R 12
3.15. Dolby P.C.B. Ass'y - ---:: v R I IR 12
3.16. Record Link Assy:« -+« crertarentnans e e e s 12
3.17. VRP.CB.ASSY v cvrr-arnn o 12
.18, Meter ASs Y  + v vt vt i r e e e e e s s e e et e s s e E e s 12

3. 19. Power Supply P.C.B. ASSY  r e e e e i et e e 12

3. 20 Power Switch ASS"/ P T T T :___,__,,.,.ﬁ......\... L T R R 12

4. Measurement and Maintenanee Instruments - - -+ - -« - . - . I s s r e e e s e e 13
4. 1. Measurement Instruments -« « - = =+« - s s 0. S N T T T TN T R A R PR 13

4. 2. Maintenance INSIFUMBNTS  « « - =« + =« t s vt o i bt b e bttt e 13

8. Mechanical Adjustments e e e r mw m e e ek e s e m e e iaoeoaa o aamoae e aa wa e 15
5. 1. Take-up Torque and Rewind Torque Adjustment  .': - - - oo oot oo 15

h, 2 Tape Speed Adiustment .................................................... 15

5. 3. Record/Playback Head Height Adjustment and Azimuth Alignment -+« « v o v oo e i 15

5. 4. Head Base Stroke Adiugtment ....... e e e e e s e e s s aa e et ad e e a e s 15

5. B. Pause Timing Adjustment -+ -+« =« - v v v b et P 18

5. 6. Belt Travelling Adjustment -« - - - e e e e e e s e 16

B. 7. Flywheel AdJUSIMent -« « st s o et et et e e T I 16

5. B. Brake Timing Adjustment -« -« « v o c i vt it e e e s e e e 16

5. 9. Mute SW.and Start SW. Timing Adjustment - - - -« - oo oo o it i e e 17

8. 10. Solenoid Position AdJUSEmEnt  « + -« r - e i e i a e e e e s 17

5.11. Record Link Adustment - - -« - v - h e e e e e e 18

B 12, LubriCation -« c v v i v o it i e e e e e e e e e e et e e et e s e e 18

5. 13, Tape Travelling Adjustment - - « -« c o o o st i h i et i e s i i e e o e 18

6. Electrical Adjustmants antd Measurements - - « - - - v vt et e e s e e i e e s e a s 20
6. 1. Adjustment and Measurement Instructions - - - -+« v oo oo it i i el e D 20

6. 2. Frequency Response AdjUSIMENt -« -t vetrn v it it et et ettt et e 23

6. 2. 1. Playback Frequency Response Adjustment - -« - -« c v v vt e it ie it e it i ea s e v s as 23

6. 2. 2. Record Current Frequency Response Adjustment - -« - -+ -« rseren-u. IR AP 23

7.  Parts Location for Electrical AdJUStIMENT - - - - -« oo ottt e e i e e e e 24




B. MountingDiagram B Parts List - - -« < - - - -« vttt it I 2%
B. 1. MAINP.CB. ASS'Y -t - v v e e n 25
B. 2. DOIBY P.CB.ASSY « -+ - - ettt e 27
B. 3. SW.P.CB.ASS'Y - - octvm et e e e e 28
B. 4. CAL P.CB.ASSY  « v v s mresnmsmoa et iaa et e e 28
8. 5 VRP.CB. Ass’y ..................................................... e e . 29
8. 8. DN F,',i_n;Jack PCB ASS'V .................................................. 29
B. 7. Meter P.CB, Ass’Y - - v v vt v ime it e i e e e 29
B. B. PowerSupply P.CB. Ass'y | -+« c - et it ey 30
8. 9. Shut-OfF P.C.B. ASS'Y - = v v v vt v s os s e e e e 31
8.10. MHX Governor P.C.B. ASS'Y = -+ + -ttt cem i in i i i 32
‘ 9, Mechanism Ass'y & Parts List - - <« - - oo i i e 33
g, 1. Synthesis Ass'y (Ao‘l} ..................................... St 33
D, 2, Chassis ASS’Y « «ct v ot i v i e e et a e s 34
9.2. 1. Chassis Ass’y {AD2-1)  + - c v it et i e e e e 34
0.2.2. Chassis Ass’y [ADZ-2) <« v v vt m vt et ie st i e e 15
9, 3. NB00 Mechanism Ass'y [AD3} - -« - o r vt ottt e e 37
9, 4, Front Control Ass'v (Aoq.) .................................................. 38
_ 9. 5. Record Link Ass'y{ADS) ........ ... ... ... ... B e e 39
"‘ 9. 6. Push Button ASS'V (ADG) ................................................... 39
~ 9. 7. Power Trans. Ass’y (AQ7) -+ -« -++-. PR e e e e e e e 39
8, B. Power SW. Ass'y (ADB) - -« v ot e 39
9. 9. Meter Ass'y {A09) B I I I IR v e e h e e h ma s e e s 39
9. 10, NBH00 Mechanism Sub Ass"v .................................................. 41
9. 10. 1. NBOO Mechanism Sub Ass'y {BOT-1) -+« v v o v ot it et it et e it e e it e s e a1
g, 10. 2. N600 Mechanism Sub Ass'y (BO1-2) - -+ o o o v n i i i e i e EERRT I
9. 11, Cassette Case Ass’y {BO2) -« - - - v oo it i e e s s e e e e 43
J 9. 12, Head Base {B) Ass’y {BO3) -+« -« - c v o i n i e e s e s e 43
. 9. 13. Counter Holder Ass’y (BO4)} « - - o v o v o it i e e e e e 43
9. 14, Reel HubT{B) Ass’y (BOS) - -+« vvveeniiiinn e, B 43
] 9.15 ReelHubS (BY Ass'y (BOB) -+« cs v vv i R e e 43
M 9. 16. Fiywheel Hoider {C) Ass'y (BO7) - -« - - i v i arenn R R R 43
i 9.17. MHX Motor Ass’y{BOB) -« - e v vr e, , ............................. A4
(_ 9. 18. Record/Playback Head Ass'y (BO9)- - -+« « -+ -« v oot l\ ............................. 44
J 10, WiringDiagram - -+« vt e e 1S 45
11. Eq. Amp. Frequency Response - - - -« c o v v v e veuiunsnrnsas e e 46
11. 1. Playback FreQuUency RESDONSE  + - ¢« v« s v m e mn s n s e mnon s o it easienaetiem e iaannes 46
g 11. 2. Record Current Frequency Response - - -+ -« o ot i v o ittt i e e 46
4 12. Block DiHagram -« o v« v v e e e e e i e s e e e e e 46
13. Schematic Diagram (AmMP.) e e i e e a7
14. Schematic Diagram (Mechanism) - - - -« - -+ o v o e e e e e 48
18. Specifications -« - - - - - . o i e e e e e e e 49
16. Trouble Shooting ........49
< T B ¥ - T 49
16. 2. Trouble BhoOoting - - - - - - v o v e e e e e e e e s 49

16. 3. Check method when parts arereplaced - - - - - - - - o oo oL oL Lo i R 52




J 1. GENERAL

Nakamichi 600 control functions are shown with refer-
ence to the following explanations.

For keeping the optimum performance of Nakamichi
600, maintenance such as clearning of head, capstan
shaft and pressure roller, and demagnetization of heads,
lubrication, etc. is required.

VOO © 0@ ©

Y

Fig. 1.1 FQnt View

1. Cassette Lid . 16. Power Switch
2. Record Button 16. L M. Suppress Switch
3. Rewind Button . 17. Dolby NR Switch
4. Stop/Eject Button 18. MPX Switch
5. Playback Button 19. Tone Switch
6. Fast Forward Button : 20. Eaq. Switch
7. Pause Button 21. Tape Switch o
8. Output Level Control 22.  Tape Start Memory Switch
9. Input Level Controls (L/R) 23. Tape Counter Reset Button
10. Input Level Control {Master) 24, Tape Counter
11. Record Level Cal. Volume 25. Line Input Jacks
12. |.M. Suppress Cal. Volume 26. DIN Socket
13. Bias Adj. Volume 27. Line Output Jacks
14. Peak Level Meter 28. Voltage Selector
3




Fig. 1.2 Rear View

Voltage Selector
Change-over either to 100 ~ 120V or 220V ~ 240V.

© VOLTAGE SELECTOR
100V -~ 120V
/

{0020V 00 V“‘Z{dOV
© \
VOLTAGE LOCK PLATE VOLTAGE LOCK PLATE S
(100vV~ 120V SIDE) (220v - 240V SIDE)

bf_ Fig. 1.3
_-!1’ -~

Note 1: When cassette lid is opened, no control button operates,
\ » Note2: When mechanism ass'y is reassembled, check to insure whether the record link ass'y (see Fig. 9.2.2) is fixed to

the correct position, i.e. when record button is depressed (cassette is loaded), record link acts.

Note 3: When memory counter indicates 000" to “010°" memory rewind stop function {stops at "999") does not
operate because of lacking in the electric charge for the capacitor (Shut-off P.C.B.) which will conduct to drive
the solenoid.

Note 4:

Dolby NR under license from Dolby Laboratories Inc. The word “DOLBY NR” and the Double-D-Symbol
are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories Inc.




2. PRINCIPLE OF OPERATION

2,1. P.B. Eq. Amp. Circuit

Fig. 2.1.1 shows the playback equalizer circuit, and
Fig. 2.1.2 is its system diagram. Fig. 2.1.3 shows the time
constant of equalizer. The playback head is connected
with circuit’s input

Amplifier 1 {Q101 and Q102) is an equalizer amplifier
and its time constant is illustrated in Fig. 2.1.3.

R, L and C compose a peaking circuit. This circuit com-
pensates the air gap loss of the playback head so that
high-frequency response may be improved.

Phase shifter acts to compensate the phase delay char-
acteristics of the frequency response. Phase delay char-
acteristics are improved within 30 degrees up to 10KHz.
Therefore modulation for the complex wave will reduce.
P.B. Eq. Amp. gain is adjusted by semi-fixed volume
VR101 {Amp. 2-Q104, 105) to obtain 580mV output
levél ‘when 400Hz P.B. Reference Tape (DAQO9JQ05A) is
being played back. '

I.M. Suppressor circuit {Intermodulation Suppressor} is
located between Amp 2 and Amp 3 {Q106), and circuit
is connected with front panel I.M. Suppress “‘In”’ and
disconnected from ““Out” Refer to the item 2.2, .M.
Suppressor circuit.

Equatizer switch {70 4/120u) is connected with Amp 3.

The overal'! time constants in P.B. Eq. A-mp. are as foltows:

Eq.SW. — 70us
3180 {50Hz) + 70u {2275Hz)

. Eq. SW. — 120ps

3180u (50Hz) + 1201 (1326 Hz)

Shown below is the table for the position of tape switch
and Eq. switch.

Tape SW. Eq. SW. Tape
SX 70u Nakamichi SX
TDK SA
EX 120 Low-Noise High-Density
{Including EX, EX I1}
EX 70u Nakamichi EX, EX i

When 70u is selected at EX tape position, signal to noise
ratio will be improved by 4.7dB (WTD).

2sc1222(p) 2501222 " 2SA733  25CI222(Y 2SAT33 o 1BV
RH1 3.9 ox w302
§1 £ios éﬁ E RIZT 1K £5.6
- a RI09 RO 3D 3 g}A &
awoe 0L o 5;‘-# ggikuﬁ k& 28
|g§15v 2| kTR 30 oz
i {M5S) — o I3
® o = A 1% ) "
J > | 5@ ok | 52|34 [55E
K x LS* E {7 © — x
8L Lo & 758 o~ s T me £
5% -] 8 N 2 L{EER
O — § 3 2 (358 1419 = L] g
Sg} olNE 39 i L
ERnGLaM | 7.8, PEAKING ADJ, 'R, LEVEL ADJ,
RIQZVRIG3 L gy ] -
WK ot PB. EQ. AMP
Fig. 2. 1. 1 P.B. Eq. Amp. Circuit
Input Amp2
Phase Shifter VYR101 |.M. Suppressor

7

Fig. 2. 1.2 P.B. Eq. Amp. System Diagram




100HL TKHz

w

=, 300H:z
olo2 0dB \

GOLLECTOR

10KH:  20KH2

F‘\\JO»
/ B
@103 A

048

olos ods e
COLLECTOR

Tou

a10é 1208
coLLecToR °98
(EQ.SW,1200)

e cdn 22

[
w142 0dp Jgon _

i i

Fig. 2. 1.3 P.B. Egq. Amp. Time Constant

2.2, '\ M. Suppressor

Fig. 2.2.1 shows the input vs. output characteristics at
400Hz of Nakamichi 600.

While input level is small, output level is in proportion to
input level. But when input level exceeds a certain point,
output will not be in proportion to input but has a tend-
ency to saturate {curve A} because of disadvantages due to
the magnetic properties of tape.

.M. Suppressor {Intermodulation Suppressor), while play-
ing back playback amp. gain is compensated as shown
by curve B so that overall characteristics becomes curve C.
Curve C allows recording at higher levels than normally
possible by reducing the saturation and distortion.

B
rd
rs
s’
/
/
/’
’ ¢
—
/
@ /
- J A
; 7 .
7
e ;
] ’
- rd
3 7
)
£~}
=1 /
3 2

0
0
input Level (dB)
Fig. 2. 2. 1 {.M. Suppressor input vs.
Cutput Chmas

! E
ol
PB. HEAD \\,:
O ]

> Eﬁ_—:“ TAPE
X ’

Fig. 2. 2. 2 .M. Suppressor Circuit

1.M. Suppressor circuit is shown in Fig.2.2.2.. _..
Circuit consists of resistors and diodes which are com-
posed attenuater, and semi-fixed volume which deter-
mines the }. M. Suppressor action level,

The voltage (V1} is adjusted by semi-fixed volume to
obtain minimum reading of total harmonic distortion at
400Hz 0dB for the tape to be used.

While input signal level is small, diodes D1 to D4 are On
and static operating point level of the output signal is
V1/2. When input signal exceeds V2/2, D1 and D3 are cut
off. Accordingly attenuation decreases, i.¢. gain increases.
In case input signal exceeds V1/2, D2 and D4 are also
cut off.

Diodes D1 to D4 act as variable resistors until it is cut off,
because it is used at small electric current. And resistance
varies according to the value of the applied voltage to the
diode,




2.3. Unattended Record or Playback, and Shut-off
Circuit

2.3.1. Unattended Record or Playback

{1) Depress the record button then depress the play
button {(Depress only the play button for unat-
tended playback}.

(2} Depress the pause button.

{3} Turn Off the external power source,

{4) When external power turns On, approximately
4 seconds after the transport will automatically
release itself from the pause mode and begin to
record {or play}.

2.3.2. Shut-off Circuit

Fig. 2.3.1 and 2.3.2 show the shut-off circuit and timing
chart. Fig. 2.3.3 shows the flow chart for the shut-off
function.

Following are explanations according to the order of the
flow chart Nas.:

{1}  External Power On

When external power is turned On at attended record or
playback made, transistor Q606 turns to On approxi-
mately 4 seconds later. By the Q606 On, differentiated
positive pulse is added to the Q602 base through capacitor
C607.

Then Q602 turns to On and Q601 base current flows.
Q601 turns to On and base current of the Q8602 is sup-
plied through Q601.

Therefore Q602 and Q601 construct memory circuit
when trigger is added 1o the Q601 base.

When 06071 turns to On solenoid is driven' through the
charge of C606 (2200uF).

As resistance of the solenoid is about 12 ohm, an electric
charge of CB06 is distharged guickly while C606 is
charging through resistor R615 {470 ohm). And about
70 msec after the voliage of Q601 collector becomes less
than about 1.2V, then enough base current does not flow
to the Q602 and therefore Q602 turns to Off and Q601
turns to OFf,

C606 starts charging again preparing for the next solenoid
drive. E

From the above, solenoid works as a pulse motion.
Solenoid action will release the pause button.

{2) TapeEnd

At a tape end, magnet pulley which is assembled with tape
counter stops and therefore reed switch On/Off stops.
Therefore the discharge of the C604 through Q604 (syn-
chronizing with the periodic reed switch On/Off) stops.
While C604 is kept to charge about by 4.5V, Q603 turns
to On and Q601 turns to On.

The action of the solenoid is the same as item {1}. Sole-
noid acts to release the play, record, FF and REW butions
(therefore start switch will open).

{3) Stop Button Depressing
When stop button is depressed, play, record, FF and REW
buttons are released mechanically.

{4) Power Off ' ' :

DC power supply {(+18V) will discharge by the power
switch off. While the C606 time constant is great, Q605
turns to On then QB03 turns to On then Q601 turns to
On.

Solenoid is driven and caontrol buttons are released.

In case pause bution is depressing, solenoid does not work

. because Q603 base is connected to ground through pause

button, and no control button is released.

{5) Memory Rewind

When the tape counter reaches ""999" counter switch
closes. At memory switch On and rewind mode, the
differentiated negative trigger puise is added to the Q601
base and 0601 turns to On. And solenoid is driven.

cecmpmepae

o>



4 2 3 1 0 N 7
- W W, ==\
- Re25 10K
I R624 680K o i
AN 2
<)\ RE29 100K §§
Sysgl
asol Q607 S
254496 R6I5 470 [3602 254733 T
g T
9 lgg iy 2| §& s | | o [
celt lo ¥ w| 5 © o 8| =
! 3 lzs B s13| 8 ~$ 8.2
3 o> BN < o 4 o < 2=
Fipze 1B | 2T 2 ofF & i g3 g8
82ET g 2} g 128y B *| @
T -
| = [reoq b Q506 |
— Q605 284733 ©
0802 < Q604 2T -3
ascoas] Blx = | |98, 250945 €605 . =9
RO 1 ‘ﬁ?_.::h +s 1u 25v = ~ x B =
ol | o =5+ o83 " drei2 - 8 ¥l > gl 2 C
- sl 2 =
£ Ie Wt 2 x| x L3 g% o e 8
=L 1> 2l B Torl |10k | 2 gl 2| & 8] a 03 P
w2 B Th— > i 1z 3 3 « - 8| o
) 8] °T= 82 |2g5 3% | BT'5 21 37 5 18
& E b = 2 x
® kil - Ji
’ ‘ Oy . \
-CEl2 i nB e b
—+ e §E¥ Bg
0.0ty ol =1y REZ] 10K ° |
. Rszlz___ssoxp
28 W
(=371 Q608
25C945
- ot -— Iy —
14 13 12
Fig. 2. 3. 1 Shut-off Circuit
s
(Play)
on
Power Start SW.
an on
Start SW. Tape End
(Play) )
l.b on .
’ Fause Button Q601 Emitter
' off
Q606 Base -=:::l§;l!h‘ Q603 Base R
T P o, WL Wy
Q601 Emltter \/- Q601 Collector \

0601 Collector Solenaid

on
Solenold

POWER ON

Fig. 2. 3. 2 Shut-off Timing Chart

TAPE E£ND




FF,REW

Play,Record

(1}

Solencid
on

1

Pause Button
Release

Power off

Pause Button’

Rewind-
Tape Counter
“959“

(3)

Tape
Travelling

Tape End

Y

Solenold
On

Butten
Release

|

‘ Stop '

Fig. 2. 3. 3 Shut-off Flow Chart

| ‘ i Seconds After

Mechanical

Playback,Record
FF,REW

pg-ﬁgeﬂn09000’@-‘06'66Q¢‘__°‘“|

————

~ i~ o~ =



3. REMOVAL PROCEDURES

3.1. .Cabinet
Refer to the Fig. 9.1 {A01)} and remove (FO1}) (five spots).

3.2. FrontPanel

Refer to the Fig. 9.1 {AQ1} and remove (FO1)} through
(FO0B).

3.3, Mechanism Ass'y
Remove the cabinet and front panel (3.1, 3.2).

Refer to the Fig. 9.2.1 (AD2-1} and remove (FO1) through
(FO3}.

3.4. Record/Playback Head, Erase Head and Pressure
- Roller

Remove the cabinet and front panel (3.1, 3.2}.

Then depress the play button.

Refer to the Fig. 3.1.

3.4.1. Record/Playback Head
Remove (F02) through (FO4).

3.4.2. Erase Head
Remove {F05) through (FO8).

3.4.3. Pressure Roller
Remove (FO1).

Note: When record/playback head is replaced, twist the
signal wires (red and white} which are soldered to
head terminals for reducing the influence of hum.

3.5. Cassette Case Ass'y

Remove the mechanism ass’y (3.3).

Refer to the Fig. 3.2 and remove (FO1) through (FO7).
Remove {F04) and {F05) by pincers with care.

3.6. Cassette Lid Ass'y

Remove the cassette case ass'y (3.5).

Refer to the Fig. 3.2 and remove {F08) through {F12}.
(F13}, lid cover is bonded to. (F12).

o FO9

FI3 \)
S /%‘ Fi2

FIT

[

Fl0




3.7. Control Button
Remove the mechanism ass’y (3.3).
Refer to the Fig. 3.3 and remove {F01} through (FOS).
Note: Following are assembled in pair.
FO6-FO7, FO8-FOS, F10-F11, F13-F14, Fi5-F16

3.8. Counter Holder Ass'y

Remove the front panel {3.2).

Refer to the Fig. 3.4 and remove (FO1).

Remove (F02) through (F06) then counter ass’y and

memory switch, and reed switch will be removed.

Note: The reed switch terminal shall not be in contact
with the chassis.

Fol

Fo2

3.9.  Reel Hub Ass'y (Supply, Take-up)
Remove the cassette case ass'y (3.5).
Refer to the Fig. 3.5 and remove (F01) and (F02).

Fig. 3. 4

Fig. 3.5

11

e————— " .

»

J ‘m»r-ﬂ,‘»ffﬂ&-f*,ﬂ*f.’“f’f‘f’ﬁ‘f.(‘1‘f.(.(.(.f-(."



3.10. Motor and Motor Governor Ass'y

Remove the mechanism ass’y (3.3).

Refer to the Fig. 3.6 and remove (F01) then move the
solenoid.

Remove (F02) through (F08} so that governor assy is
removed.

- Remove (F09) and lift the motor then remove (F10) and

(F11). .

Then loosen {F12)} and remove (F13) so that motor is

removed. :

Note: Readjustment of solenoid position, belt travelling,
tape speed and wow/flutter will be required.

3.11. Flywheel

Remove the mechanism ass’y (3.3).

Refer to the Fig. 3.7 and remove (FO1) through (FO5)

then remove the belt and flywheel {F06).

Note: Readjust the clearance between flywheel and
flywheel holder, Belt travelling, tape speed and
wow/flutter check will be reguired.

3.12, Iidler Pulley

Remove the Flywheel {3.11). Refer to the Fig. 3.7 and

remove {FO7) through (FO9).

Note: Readjust the brake timing. Belt travelling, tape
speed and wow/flutter check will be required.

FO3
FO8

Fio
Fo9
Fil

FIz
FI3

Fig. 3. 7

3.13. Front Control Ass'y
Remove the cabinet and front panel (3.1, 3.2).
Refer to the Fig. 9.2.1 (A02-1} and remove (FOB).

3.14. Main P.C.B. Ass'y

Remove the front control ass’'y (3.13).

Refer to the Fig. 9.2.2 (A02-2) and remove (FO1) through
{F04).

Remaove (F05), main P.C.B. ass’y.

3.15. Dolby P.C.B. Ass'y
Remove the main P.C.B. ass'y (3.14).
Unplug the Dolby P.C.B. {FOB)} from the main P.C.B.

3.16. Record Link Ass'y

Remove the main P.C.B. ass'y {3.14).

Refer to the Fig. 9.2.2 (A02-2} and remove (F12} and
{(F13).

3.17. VR P.C.B. Ass'y y

Remove the cabinet and front panel {3.1, 3.2).

Refer to the Fig. 9.2.1 {A02-1} and remove (FO7) through
{F09). o

3.18. Meter Ass'y

Remove the cabinet and front panel (3.1, 3.2).

Refer to the Fig. 9.2.2 {AD2-2) and remove the (FO7}
and (F08).

3.19. Power Supply P.C.B. Ass'y

Remove the cabinet {3.1).

Refer to the Fig. 9.2.2 {A02-2) and remove {F21} through
(F23).

3.20. Power Switch Ass'y

Remove the main P.C.B. {3.14).

Refer to the Fig. 9.2.2 {A02-2} and remove (F02) through
{F11). .




'

4.1,
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
{5)
(6}
(7}
(8)
(9}

(10}

- {11)
12)

{(13)
(14)

MEASUREMENT AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUMENTS

Measurement Instruments 4.2. Maintenance Instruments

Audio Generator (20Hz — 200KHz) : Refer to the Fig. 4.1 Extension Cord Connection,
AC Milivolt Meter {with dB measures} - {1} Extension cord {10p) {part No. DA0S020A)
Oscilloscope (DC — 5MHz) : {2} Extension cord {14p) {DAQS016A)
Distortion Meter {3) Extension cord {38p) (DADD02GA)

Speed & Wow/F lutter Meter

Frequency Counter (DC — TMHz)

Ohm Meter

OC Voit Meter

AC Volt Meter

Tape Travelling Cassette B (part No. DAQ9027A)
Torque Gauge {DA09013A)

15KHz Azimuth Tape {DAOS004A)

3KHz Speed & Wow/Flutter Tape {DAQS006A)
1KHz Track Alignment Tape (BA09007A)

(16)1~400Hz Level Tape (DAO9COBA)

(18)
{17)
{18}
(19)
(20)

(21}
(22)

(23)

20KHz P.B. Frequency Response Tape

{DADS0D1A)

15KHz P,B. Frequency Response Tape

{DAD9002A)

10KHz P.B. Frequency Response Tape

(DADS003A)

Reference EXIt Tape (DA0S021A)

Reference SX Tape (DADG9025A)

Track Viewer (DAOS012A) .
Tape Guide Adjuster (DDOS001A)

Information Terminals, Model M-300

{For positioning of record/playback head) -

13



Note: Refer to the item 3 “Removal Procedures”.
When a check is made on Amp. etc, by means of an extension cord, re-adjustment shall be made without fail {after

final installation to the model chassis). The check without remova! of an extension cord will cause inaccurate

adjustments.

(DOLBY PCB)

EXTENTION CORD (14P)

(MAIN P.C.B)
{LEVEL METER £.C.B)

EXTENTION CORD (10P)

ER SUPPLY P.C.8)

EXTENTION CORD (38F)

PERSPECTIVE VIEW

Fig. 4 Extension Cord Connection

14

Y s s e e a e e e g e - e - = e - -
& @

|
|
|




5. MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENTS

5.1. Take-up Torgue and Rewind Torque Adjustment
To adjust torque, move torque plate as shown in the
Fig. 5.1. The take-up torque should be 46 £10g-cm and
rewind torque should be 35 to 60g-cm.

REEL HUB

TORQUE PLATE
REEL HUB SPRING

/ DECREASE

INCREASE
- Fig. 5. 1
6.2, Tape Speed Adjustment
{1} Connect a frequency counter to the output jack.
{2} lLoed the 3KHz Speed Wow Flutter Tape (DA-
0%006A) and play it back.
(3) Adjust the tape speed adjust potentiometer, See
Fig. 5.2.
SPEED ADJ.

5.3. Record/Playback Head Height Adjustment and
Azimuth Alignment
See Fig. 6.3. '

{1) Load the Track Viwer {DAQ9012A) and check the
positions of record/playback head.

Check to insure that the L-R center of head coin-
cides in position with the middie peint between
two lines (0.3mm distance) on the track viwer.

If the L-R center deviates from the middle peint
over 0.2mm. Correct the deviation by adding a head
height spacer as illustrated in the item 9.18 (B09).
Connect a VTVM to output jacks.

Load the TKHz Track Alignment Tape (DAGSO07A).
Insert the Tape Guide Adjuster {OD09001A} into
each hole of the tape guide beside the head. Adjust
the jig for minimizing each output signal of the right
and left channels.

@

(3}
(4)

15

{5)

Load the 16KHz Azimuth Tape (DAOS004A).
Adjust the azimuth alignment screw for maximizing
each output signal of the right and left channels.
After completion of the adjustment in this step,
check the head height as directed in"Step {4},

< AZIMUTH
RECORD / PLAY BACK X ALIGNMENT
HEAD — CREW
SCREW \fﬁ
TAPE HEIGHT |
ADJUSTMENT \LJ

Fig. 5. 3
5.4, Head Base Stroke Adjustment

()
2)

(3)

(4)

Remove the mechanism ass’'y referring to the item
3.3, mechanism ass'y removal procedure.

Adjust the height of head base stroke adjustment
plate as illustrated in Fig. 5.4 {Height Adj.).

Load the “INFORMATION TERMINALS M-300"
jig for positioning the record/playback head, push-
ing backward to eliminate the clearance between
reference pin and jig.

Depress the play button and check to insure wheth-
er the positioning of the head is within the specified
tolerance. If not, adjust the head base stroke adjust-
ment plate from the bottom side at stop mode.
See Fig. 5.4 (Stroke Adj.).

STROKE ADJ. (PLAY ew’rﬁ;) 0-trmm
: HEIGHT AD.
Fig. 5. 4



5.5. Pause Timing Adjustment

This adjustment is required for avoiding the tape spill or

tape skip by the inaccurate pause timing. :

See Fig. 5.5.

(1) Set to the playback mode without loading the
cassette tape.

{2) Depressing the pause button gradually, check to
insure the gap between pressure roller and capstan
shaft which will be approximately 0.1mm when
take-up pulley stops rotation because of changing
mode from playback to pause.

{3) In case above is not sufficient, remove the record
link ass’y referring to the item 3.16, record link
ass'y removal procedure. And adjust the pressure
roller as illustrated in the figure.

TAPE SKIP

CAPSTAN SHAFT

5.6. Belt Travelling Adjustment-

Refer to the Fig. 5.6 and item 3.10, motor and motor

governor ass'y removal procedure.

(1) Adjust the motor pulley position and check to
insure whether the drive belt is travelling along the
correct position and the staying at the correct
position, i.e. the center part of motor pulley and the
idler pulley without contacting the belt guide at the
following modes: )

Playback, FF, REW, FF to Stop, REW to Stop

{2)  In case motor pulley is titting, insert spacers into the
A, B {when belt slips upward on the motor pulley)
or C {when beit slips downward).

HOTOR, PULLEY IDLER, PULLEY
SCREw C SCREW AsB
e .
BELT; GUIDE

C
SPACER LOCATIONS AxB

5.7. Flywheel Adjustment

Refer to ‘the Fig.5.7 and item 3.1, cabinet removal
procedure. Adjust the flywheel clearances should be
0.05 to 0.1mm. After adjustment lock the fock nut.

Q ' THRUST SCREW
LOCK NUT
FLYWHEEL
HOLDER
et 0.05-0.1mm
FLYWHEEL
il
Fig. 5. 7

5.8. Brake Timing Adjustment

Remove the cassette case referring to the item 3.5, cas-
sette case ass'y removal procedure.

Refer to the Fig. 5.8.

Loosen screw A, and adjust the contact point between

- idler pulley and brake to meet each other when control

button is depressed and mode is changed from FF to
Stop, REW to Stop and Play to Stop.

Fasten screw A and check to insure the gap between idler
pulley and brake is approximately within 0.2mm.

PROJECTION OF BRAKE:




5.9. Mute SW. and Start SW. Timing Adjustment ’ 5 G

See Fig. 5.9. Following are each stage of status from stop MUTE SW. 75)
mode to play mode. Adjust {bend} each transfer to obtain
accurate movement. : : @f s OPEN
Item 5.4, head stroke adjustment has to be performed 77
prior to this adjustment. ' & 8
{1) Stop 0 .({;5 3

Mute SW. transfer 1-2 is open and start SW. trans- 0 &%

fers b-¢, {-g and d-e are open. Others are close. /u R.Sj START Sw.
{2) Play Button Depressing Start %,

Mute SW. transfer 2-3 opens then start SW, transfer
a-b will open.

{3}  In the Course of Depressing
Mute SW. transfer 1-2 closes then start SW. transfers
b-c and d-e wilt close.

4) Uepressing End
Mute SW. transfer 5, 6 will open from 4 simul-
taneously. ,
Check to insure the gap between b, 6 and 4 is more
than G.5mm.-

(8) At stop mode, check to insure the mute SW. trans-
fer 2-3 touches sufficiently.

{6) Depress the rewind button and check to insure start
SW. transfers a-b, d-e and f-g touch sufficiently.
If not, at stop mode bend the A in the figure and
adjust the stroke,

5.10. Solenoid Position Adjustment
(1) Remove the mechanism ass’y referring to the item
3.3, mechanism ass’y removal procedure.

See Fig. 5.10.

(2) Loosen the screw a little and move the solenoid in
the A direction,

(3} Depress the play button,

(4) Holding the solenoid as shown in the figure, slide

the solenoid gradually by a flat screw driver in the SHORT
B direction. &) \\

{5) Then play button will reiease. Move the solenoid
approximately 0.1 to 0.3mm from the released IN THE COURSE OF DEPRESS
point in the B direction. Fasten the solenoid.

(8) Assemble the mechanism ass'y and turn the power B
switch on. And check to insure whether the sole- : 3
noid can be released at the Play, FF, REW and MUTE 5W- -
Pause modes. S ' @ 3 z

=
e @ &
~ 11
15% 3
=5/ QC’
‘ﬁ@ﬁ} f
!\.
START SW.
@ \\
DEPRESS END

Fig. 5.9

17




Fig. 5.10

5.11. Record Link Adjustment
Remove the cabinet referring to the item 3.1, cabinet
removal procedure.

- Adjust the record link referring to the Fig. 5.11.
-
4-\_.
I |
-~ _
-~
: REC. LINK
-
.)k.
g l
=
K CHECK TO INSURE THAT BOTH
OF THE REC. LINK AND REC _
CAM ARE SECURELY SLIPPAGE MAY OCCUR IF THERE
- INTER - ENGAGED. IS ANY LODSENESS OF REC. LINK.
% d
SHALL BE FREE FROM CONTACT
- WHICH MAY OCTUR IF_THERE IS
REC. CAM SOME LOOSENESS REC. LINK.
Fig. 5. 11
-~
-~
1
i
-
-
.- 18

5.12, Lubrication

After 500 hours of use apply a few drops of light machine

oil {LAUNA No.40) between capstan and capstan bearing.

See Fig. 5.12.

After 500 hours of use apply a few drops of light machine

oil {LAUNA No. 40) to the pressure roller shaft.

Note: If the lubrication oil is applied also to the capstan
shaft and other drive mechanisms, clean it off
with an aicohol-dipped cloth.

When flywheel or flywheel holder is replaced
apply a few drops of grease to the flywheel holder.

CAPSTAN
SHAFT

PRESSURE ROLLER

FLYWHEEL
"HOLDER

Fig. 5. 12




600

5.13. Tape Travelling Adjustment

Load the Tape Travelling Cassette (DAQ9027A) and check -

the following:

{1) After more than 2 second when depressed play
button, the tolerance of the tape travelling fluctu-
ation on the record/playback head shail not be mare
than 0.1mm.

{2) Tape is contact with head sufficiently,

(3) Tape waving is small {on the head and pressure
roller).

If tape travelling is not good, re-adjustment of 5, 1.

“Take-up Torque and Rewind Torque Adjustment”, 5.3.

“Reocrd/Playback Head Height Adjustment”, 5.4, “Head

Base Stroke Adjustment’ and others will be required.

19



asuodsay Acuanbaig yaeghelg 9| g Big

[eAa WorgABld § ') ‘g Big

18114 Xt ¥ L9 B

ne

jare Jarely €L 9 Bl

uonelqie) auo| g | g Bl

peadg ade] | "} "g ‘B

un = (23 = 2
= ~< (204HA) L._ 3 ] a _.m
2 N Io 2 23 104HA & SR e
o § (102HA) a > (g0zM) |2 a ) o -
8019 A 3 o1 ! 2 <
. : ; 208D 3
i) i 38001 -adn =
L 2] A
2 33 ¢ 2
oud 601M [ ._. o @
WA | rdb j© &
plY 22
s ! _
h ‘wny o aouanjyu) syl Buionpal oy
$jeuflllial peay 03 PaIapjos 248 YdyM (3))Um pue pal) saiim jeuis ayl 1simy ‘paoe|dal s1 peay oegAe|d/plodal uayp "Eo_.
' aunsnipy asuodsay Aduanbal fﬁ
WoBQAR(d,, "LZ2'Q WAk Ayl 03 1943l luddins JOU S| BADQE §| “f

-, MIawubl |y Yinuzy peay yoegield,, g dais 1onpuo) g

gP9— ‘PE+ AROZ— adel 24 02

NOFMs Xdi

{v10060wQ) ade asucdsay
Asuanbalg '8'd ZHNOZ

gPET P0Z~ s8de} ZHMG L PUe ZHM 0L Q- s ssaifidng W) |WZO0B0Y ) sdeL asuodsay
{2HMEEZ 18 palsnipe 59 jjim Aouanibaly Buiyead Ajjewniou) adel |3a9) 1oz1'Loe 1InO-MS HN Aglog ) Aouanbal 4 'g'd ZHYG|
2H 0P 1sulebe 513A8) BUIMOYI0} BYY WELGD O} {LOZT} *LOLT 1SNIpY ‘g70°d e srick-"ms b3 A28 LNJLNO 91 WALA (V£0080v Q) ode | asucdsay ssuodsay Aduanbald joEqAeld 6
‘aclel Y388 YUM A A LA Yl UO s|ana| S8 g ade Asusnbas s 'g'd ZHIOL -
winwixew aab or yinwnze pesy xysegAeid ayr 1snfpe pue sadel HIeqAB|4 (YS00B0V )
asuodsas Aduanbas ‘@' ZHMOZ PUe ZHMNSGL "ZHMOL 3yl peol 2 ade] 19487 ZHOOY
‘(GP0 a[dWexa) |3n3) UIELIAD B O] §|0JIUGD |9ns|
INdIN0 Byl 1SNIpY “3oeg 3 AR|d pue adel |aAs] ZHOQP Yl pROT ||
. {a1p Jadwinr} L SHMS XdW
WALA Ui U0 59U Jaousjeg Wi u-ms Hin Aglog .
-uByD Y PUE 7 40 BUPEal WAWILW UEIGO O §433URjeg WN 1snipY o srid - ps b3 H38F LALNO 91 WALA ade ] jueig JaTuBjER WNH JO lusunshipy g
‘g 0'd uieiy A
i ned ‘Aeigd
"$18191 |2n} AL uo LOZHA ‘LOLHA anodi 5w aweg '
BP0 10 WALA 341 UD ALIQES MRG0 01 (LOZHA) LOLHA W snipy 80 d wew S8 LNdLN0 91 WALA (VS0060v Q) 2d8L (3837 ZHOOY jana] ydeq4e)d L
+, JUBWUBYY yinw T
-2 puUB 1Uaugsnipy lyBiaW pEaH Y9eQAR|4/PA0JeH,, £°'G WAl Bag Masog an *
' a2 58 awe {¥rooeova)l Wwawub) |y
“WALA 343 U Sjauseyd W puE ] YIog BBl Y yInwzy s AL ANLLNO & WALA sde] \nuizy ZHNGL yinwizy pesy y3sgAeId g
40 BU(PeEs] WAWXBW UMRIqD o1 Masds lualwubye yInwze syl 3sn(py m
) IO MS XdIN
-, Audwubly yinw IN0-"MS ssaaddng *iy°|
-41zy pue lwaunsnipy tyBlaH Peaq §opqAe|d/plodey,, G Well 80 pesH %38qAR(J/pI10deY InO-MS PN Aqled (VL0060 Q)
INALA B4l LD S|BULELD Y Pue | yI0q 3o Buipeas wnuiut 30 aping ade ) s arg b3 EF LNALND 91 WALA ade| JUBWILGIY APeLL ZHYIL TaLUBY Y aptny ade | 5
UIBIGO ©1 {¥LOOE0a0) tmsnlpy aptng) ade) Yum spind adey Jsolpy XS ME ede |
’ |, AoedAed
. £0Z1 ‘£011 U MS XdIN ]
WALA 3yl U0 Buipeal WL U1BIGo 01 §(100 8yl 1sn[py “g'9°d uew wm:ﬁa ploday SHIBP L NdLNO O WALA 1287 1 MdNI O3 ZHO0LT ZHNGL 183013 XdW e
. ZOLHWA "LOLBA Q- Mg 3ub L ZHOOY
S1a1aul (A8 BYE UG GP() WEIQe 01 {ZOLHA) L0LHA ISPIpY B ssnig "piooay SB[ LAJLNO O3 WALA 3uo) 1581 ZHOOY (angT 1918 £
‘pasnbal aq )M g 'd Wew [
1 ug L) 0 UOIIEDHIPOW 1UBIJI NS 10U 51 3A0ge 910 . .
ay OmN.I 0Sld 4 ! ulu HH s q :_ .Z LOEHA YD~ MS 204 ZHOOY
WALA 24l U gPE 0T AWQBG UIBIGO 01 LOEWA 15MpY 'Z - d wiew asned ‘paoaey SPer LNdLNO 9 WALA auaj 153l ZHODY uoeigiieD auoy z
*{UO1350d LUTWUIXBUS 8SIAMYIC(2 AfjNy 14TU0D (23] 3ndino ban) ; ;
’ “MS U0} UG uIng | '
e — LOGHA syaef {v90060v Q) adeL
o Lall oeqAe
HELF ZHAE Q0 03 LOSHA BnipY ‘4°0'd Jowdenos) 10l XHIN amased 1Md1N0 9 1euno) Asuanbal4 18)3N) /MO M ' PaBAS ZH ME pasds adey t
SHHVYWIAH INIWLSHAY NOILDINNOD LNdLNO FIUNOS TYNDIS Walil 4318

wnﬂus_




oG ogId  vOI

(rOBEA) = : '
£08YA 2 ,
| n_ = L & z< g z # Ve o] @ leoeo -
< e o5 M| 2l Fd Lol ] [ [o55
ity mom.xL. i ® ﬁ. ol vy 3 ._.,.mu.“ sisH ._.m _m 3
084 & b 2 e D $0E0
’ & iy i 3 g o 2 2081
2 WP A Y
. & uml
i) o gy LR — Coolony 5g rng L19 b

-1 qt.e._ . ] d 7 G-
', UoneIqi|eD janaT plovey,, £1 dais 1anpuod g O— _— n.N .1\00\& T- ._ Q A—Ju.._lr n.s....m J ...{ w — ﬂ
‘palinbar aq j|im _
Lduawisnipy Guijjeaes | adey,, £1°6 wal) 8yl 30 Y2042 10 peal . '
yoeqghe|d/piooal yo 3 ydas 4o dsgl Asupanbald »oeq i
-ABjd,, § d31s 40 IUBLNSNIpEa) Bs(da1d UBIDIYNS 10U S| eaoge i P
'BAOYE EB [ 109d3W D ,
' uoneiques |sAR pi0osY,, £ déls usopad 'q :
‘WALA ayl ud gpoz— 4O Pealsu) gpZZ~— LIeIge o3 51103 .
Buiead puE sBLIN(OA PaX1}-1WSs SBIG 1SNPY "BADYE 5B G 38edoy ‘e : )
padinbal ale sjusawisnipe Buwsoy 0y 8yl "% G| spasaxa ‘O'H'L 4l B X .
“GPEF BP0Z— UIYLA ST [8a2] 1NCIND 33 }1 BINSUL O XDayd i
pue “yoeq 31 Ae(d pul pI03&! PUB (APCZ—) ZHXEL 03 ZHOP Ul Paed
*9,G'| UBLYE §53] 81 ("Q)'H'L} UORJIOISI IWOULRH |ELIGL BU3 .
Jayleym 334D PuB ¥oeq 1 Aejd pue pIO3a UAY) ‘Jaldw [@Aa] ay) uo (3w e A pox))-1wasg
AP0 WEIGO 03 §|DIILGD 93] INdul Al 1SMpe PUB 2HODE Ul PRRd. L selq |eung U0I )
', MOReIqIR] |37 PIO2SY,, £1 d31510NpU] ‘g H0BHA ‘£OBHA
“(..4921enbl ‘TOBHA 1 0BHA
Jsyldwy pioday,, || dais Byl 01 Jajal) WALA BW U0 aPOT— '8'3d 71D
Ajgrewixosdde umigo o1 [pOZI} #OLY 5182 Bupesd Guiplosed
1sn{py j9eq 3 Aejd pue pJosas puR (GPOZ—) ZHMBI W Pes) ey
INALA a3 U0 gPOZ— Alsreuwnxoldde
Wege 01 (X§ 404) {FOBRIA} EOBHA 0 {11X3 404} (Z0BUA} 10BHA
1snipy =ioeq ) Aejd pue piodss pue {GPQZ—) ZHMOL U paag
-, UOIRIGIIED |8A2%) PIODAY,, £ UB)S JONPUOD b

‘WALA 23 UD Buipeas wnw
-IXEW WRIGO 01 (XS 404} {PDBYA) EOBHA 42 (I1X3 404} (Z0BYA) |
LOBHA 1snipe pue edel 8yl aeq Aed ‘ascqge se 7 Buageadew " : .
‘(YS2060Y Q) eder

soer bNdhI

01 {8P0Z—} 2ZH M8 o ZHOP |aAaT yorgAe|d/pioDeY
L4 L} vl

34981 | NdMI 9 ZHQOY sn) selg Buypiooay

40 3uUC | 153) ZHOOL

328l LNdLNO

-BAOGE 58 BUiES o} Jejaly UoRICSIA PUB IWALA

[

XS 10 (W 12060W0) SUEY [}X3 30uRIasR Byl UO s|BUBIS Ayl PIOIBY ‘Z
*SJB1BMI |BAB} DY)
uo gpo ulelqo O} S|0JILOA (AAG| Indul 3$nipe pue ZHOQE Ul Paad |
N0-"MS XdW
+ -apow yoeqAe|d (BWnO A pex|j-1kes N~ Ms sseaddng 'l
uf S1933W [9A3] AUL UD @PQ LIEIGO 01 (XS 03} (BOBHA} LDBHA 13A@7 jaukd JUDLL) INO-"MS WN Adiog %€ LNdMI 93 7
PuB (1(X3 404) (S0BMA} GOBHA snipe ‘anoqe se | Bupeaden 'z BOBHA (xS) DL B TR 2@V, SHOEr 1 ALNO O NALA o %_nu_._,“_mw N ihiyeed uoueIgHR) |8A37 PiDdaK £l
“}0eq 1 ABjd pue (¥SZO0B0Y () 8de] XS aduaiajey 'L08HA '908HA 'S08HA (X3) sfoz1-ms b3 | 0
40 (WLZ0OGOY Q) ade) |IX3 edussajal ayl uo sjeuis syl paodey | ‘q4'3d v X§/X3-"MS adal
yorgAe|d 7§ pIOdBY
“WALA 84} LD BUJPEA) WINWIXELL WIBIGO OF 5100 o) Isnlpy mmwﬂm....__.a_uhr..“__ aA0qe SB alueg 2ADQE 5B aweg sjeuiig 1ndu| anolwasy des| serg FAl
ANO-"MS XdW
NG~ ME sEesddng “Iy°|
“Jadwni-an3-seiq Jepiosay g g e e
! no- Al -dl uid 153 g
ZHWMET e sHutpeal yead LIBIQO 01 5102 s 380lpYy T .vONOn_n_»..._O.-_._.n.,___ o @MQ.MZEM__MM .mw_o.n‘_m._._..hh._mu _M_P_.” (8poz—} uIv_MMn.mwﬂu.m_.—_:._.H___u__h.Zu” J8z||enb3 sa1j)dwy piodag i
@0 d Wew ayl Jo apis dip 8yl woyy Jadwink-1na-seiq ayl eatway | L ' . : *
WS'MS ede ]
BINEy 'PIODRY
deyunol Asuanbad g
-a81uN03 Aduanbayy B3 U0 ZHYE0| WeIGe o3 J1od ayl isnipy - m.mw_”_.._ asney’piodey 1 (r-LND 80 d W) Adusnbaly UOHE||1IS() SE1E ol
§0dut [euBg 0180350 seig Buydnog
SHHYWIY ANIWLSOray 300W OLLIINNOD LNdLN0 3OUNOS TYNDIIS wau LENES




unouig Agioq z1L 'L g B4

(2024A)
ZOdA

0110
12id

1o 19)

=

* cely
74}

(102HA}
1014A

&

paRR-

$saJddng ‘W' LL 'L 9 By

(218YA)
11BYHA

(OlaYA)
SOBYA

1ona) (Y2} Yo a4yl BANSEBW Uyl “yuBq 11 AS|¢ pue piodey g

'[043403 [8A8) INdul {Y3T) YOH 8503 pue ‘Jelaw

{3A3] 2yl Uo GP( WEIGOo Gl §213U0D [and] Indul {YdY) YI ENIPY Z
"185840 Y|eq Ylim adel aud eseIl L

BADGE SB BEg

SHIBL LNdNE 08 ZHMY

uoijeiadag |auueyD a

‘g PUB Z Uaamian 39ualaliip ayl asnseap 4
"398 1| Aejd pue punol Agan JoL10 BYy adel aN1assED Ayl winy g

‘ade} 8ouatagas Byl wo sjeubls syl piooal

PUE ‘SJalaW [A3) 3u3 UO G0 UIBIGO OX §[0AUOD (3A3| Indu) 1niPY 2
'1958) Y |eq YHMm ade ayl aseuy |

u Zsm XdN

N0 MG S8aLidng "IN')
INO-MS {IN Adiog
srig-'ms b3

XS7'ms adet

SHIEF LNAENG B WALA
‘i3l ssed pues ZHMIL

SY2Er 1NdNI 0 ZHM L

A 8355043 Ll

1adwinlyna-5e1q ayl Japjasay LI

*(BUjLIB ] | Nd LN 38 86E10A YL U] dOIP GPZ 404

10Z 'LOLHA [011U0T MY 1SN(PB PUE 1J0YS LOZ 'LOLdL 3A0way 0L

“[auueyd e Yl 10} § IO |FULRYD IYBIL Y3 JO) § |BUIULG)

LNdLNO 32 862110 oyl 310 "UOIHEOd U] 01 YIIMS HN AQIOQ 195 ‘B

angqR se g ul abieyjoa
pelcu 2yl 1an0 gpQL SHMESIpUl WALA 2ULl |13 'Z0Z PUB ZOLHA

SIDLOY NIYD Snfpe PUB LOMISOD Ul OF YOLUMS WN AGIRQ 398 ‘gt

“WALA uO afiejoa 1ndine ayl s1oN "G 10 g jRUWIa] | NdLNG

T 11 174UUCD-3 PUR Z| JO § [BUIWNE) Wbl WA LA 3y} anowdy '/

JauuBYS YIe3 JB AWG /| PERL ABW AT A

Yyl 14l 08 | NdN| 9 [3Aa) tadoid v Buiaey sjeudis zpyg Ajddy ‘g

'IBUUBYD 3387 AL 4Oy ZL 10

|auueyd 1uBly syl 40y ¢ |euturia] Bulaley 01 WALA ' 138UUGD g

‘punosB o1 | gz
‘LOLdL uid 353] JIOys PUB uoiHSOd INO O3 YINME 1N AGI0 T 1aG -
“2SIMY D0|3-3a3UN03 Aj|N} ZOZ ‘ZOLYA 1900 NJYD uing -
381 A30(3-193UN0D AN LOZ *LO4 WA JSIU0D M) uing,
‘8°0'd wrew jo apis dip ay} wouy dedwini-1no-seiq ayl aaOWway

‘pasiedal 51 pieoq }) AjuD ysnipy

- N

ZOZ 'LOZHA
‘ZOL‘LOLYA
'g'9°d Aqleg

HoBqARIHIG PIOISY

UlMs XdiN
mm:mt ‘piodsy

[BUrWIE) 40)DBUUOY)
"9'0'd AQieg 91 INALA

SHIBF LNdNT 9 ZHMG

nnoay AQieg 1

"uC{USOd 1BLE 18 ALUNoA S 3Aea)

'BE{ADID0I0-10IUN0Z Aj|Ng PaWINI §) 3WWN[OA Pox|y-lwes asel u] atopy

'8POW 4aBQAR|d 18 UDILIOISIP JIUGLLIBY (1101 WiNUtUIL- UIlgo 0}

{XS J04) {ZLBHA} LLEYA DUB (11X3 404} (OLBYA} GOBHA BNlpY 'Z

“ade) x§ 40 adel || X3 S0UBIE3 Ayl UD sjEUBS syl piodaY |

{3Wn|jo A paxiy-tueg
ssadddng ‘'t |aued Lwou )
ZIBHA "LLBHA

‘0L8YA 'G0RHA

'8'0'd "IV

UM XdW

u|-" g sseridng |

vi-ms UN Aqiog
(xs) srio)

(x3) sr0zh-Ms 'b3

xm_.xmﬁ,._sm ade

»3agAely by paosay

§308r 1Nd1No °
26AaYY UONIOISI PUe NALA

SHOE[ LNdMI 93 2HOOY
40 3uo | 1594 THOOY

ssauddns " Gl

SHHYWIH

JNIW LMY

mn—m._z

NGO FAAARMMAON INRAd AR

AHAOS 1YYNAS

Wt A31Q




Buyead b3 piosey £ g 9 Bid
(ZH) AININDIYS

AT N0t *1

itz

zZ'9
TG W5*

doozz

£old{cozy)
Z01Y (Z0oTY)

05t 0Ly
(toz1) (o1ey) (poTy)
toil Olly 6OlY

{ap) NIvD

pPeEaY YoegAR| 4

I
19zvenb3 yoeqheld | ‘Z "9 By

(2H) :j..sm.:

oz 04 " ﬁ * a0y (]
|
LLIFLFE] RELER]
arL-
mai
(wEz} —_—
! 4L+
U 15
1 - l..llluw T ™z
[
A
uada 7|
— _
ap5'{ Inage 1
oys g
2e$*E tnage i
ssoys ¢ W] 1) j
d
'£'Z'9 By 9ag

‘apoWl PJoDal Ul ZHNEZ

01 pasnipe-asd 51 Aoudrbayy Bupjead isnamoy Ajjewaon
‘pawdwos st asuodsal

Aduanbaly oeqAerd uaym asuodsal Aouanbaly |elano
ay} Bunesuadwoo Joy palsnfpe s1 Bupjesd by pioaay
jJueugsnipy asuodsay Aousnbasg Jusiing piodsey ‘z'z9

(8p) Hivd

‘adnBiy ayy w paensn|) se {0LZH) OLLY ‘o {60ZY) 60LY
§O 11N2410 1JoYs AUl Aq paisea s) jaaa] Guiyead pue {Lpg7)
LQL oo ay) Aq pauea §) Asusnbayy Buiyead ‘peay >joeq
-Aeid ay: Jo sso| def aie ay) s;esuaduiod uonuod Bupyeay
16719 Wall 3yl O3 4a)8l)

ade) asuodssly Aduanbaig "g'd ZHMOQC 12 UBINLNs 10U
51 |8A3) MoegAepd uaym painbal aq ||Im uauNsnipe syl
:(asuodsas Asusnbadf ybiy s04) yuaunsnipy Buiyeayd  (2)

wyeQzg o (Z0ZY) ZOLY - - - - - APL—In0ay
Ml {zogy) zZoLYy -+ - GPO
AT 01{ZOZH) TOLY - - -+ - P L+ IN0qY
MGl 91{Z0ZH) ZOLY - - -+ - GPZ+In0qY

IUOREIIYPOW [9A3] 10} §|1E1ap aut aJe Bulmo)o4

"(20ZY) 2oLy Jo uones

-131pow auyr Ag paliea ag ued jaaa) uollezienba yoeqgAeid
("8 °L "9 Well 3y 01 4343.)

sde) asuodsay Aousnbald ‘gB°d ZMMQL 1€ 1u8dIyns lou
st |aaay yaegAgid uaym paanbal ag t{im Juawisnlpe syl
i(esuodsal Asuanbaly 2|ppiw 404} Juaupsnipy |aAs7 (L)

Juswd

-1snipe 1oy unauo au st Z°Z°g "1y pue ‘009 yIlweNeN
10y aana uoilezienba yoegAmjd ayy smoys |29 Bi4
uaunsnipy asuodsay Asuanbasg XoegAeld L2 9

1usunsnipy asuodsay Asuanbasg -Z'0

j0er LNdANO (V90060 Q) adel
1213U5 JFNIN|4/MOM 243 PR PUB xumn.dm_n_ ¥oRqQARNS 01 Jmvayy 331N /MO 1NN 4/MOM 1 PEATS ZHE 4311 A /MO 4
t U MS Xdin
N 1N MG ssalddng "Iy°)
IABLL UQILIOISIP ALY peay 'L NGO MS HN Agjog
3OEQ 1 AR|d puR RIOJ3N ‘T { X3} sHOL L“v_um_. b:mm.rmo SHIEM LNdNI 93 ZHOOF UOI34018] (] NUOWIRH (8140 ) \Z
'54918W (8Ad) Y) UO HPQ WEIGe OF 5[0JIUe3 |ana| Indul Isnipy ") {3} snozl-"ms ba 01 Jaapy uopoisg
AS/X3-"MG adet
¥augeld 19 pioday
*S$3UALIAINSEALU Ayl Ut PBsN aq {BYs aAlna (1|05 Jo Jai @ TMON
M pue z _..m_._u._.m: UI-MS X4l
9 U MG sseaddng *IN)
82U |243] 1NAIND YL O} HDaYD pue HIEq Aejd ‘pUROMAS JAL)Y b 1 b>w Ao B
"PICIBS UYL §]01IUCT |anay INdUY Byl 350D °E r .w:% IJ_ n._.an_ Sn..umu‘. 1nd1no o s42Br 1 NdNI 91 ZHOOP oneY astop 03 Jeubls 0z
‘apow eqAed ul voiLIOL8p 9_”. _Smn_ 3 1213 UORIGISIg PUB WA LA
SHUOWIEY |BIO} % E LIMGD O} S|0J1u03 |aaB| Indul ayl snipy "2 " >xm- Bm._w BL
“yaeq Yy Az|d pue ‘PiO2a1 PUB ZHOOE W Pady ‘| H3eqheld B pioaoH
'Z pue Ul Ms XdN
| U23MI3Q 80UAIaLHP Yl aUNseIW KA “‘yIeq 3] ABjd pue puodsY b N0 S 5584ddng W'l
'$1003UQD [ans| Indul a50ED uayl ade ) ay) puimay ‘g NO-"MS HN Agiog syoer I NdLNO 0 WALA
‘ade) 2aualaal BYs UO SeuBis ayl puodas srfoL-Mms ‘b3 *1ay|1y ssBd pueg 2HM L TA6F LN O3 ZHN eineel3 6
Pue ‘sistew (3] Ayl UO gpQ uelge 0} $(043U0D [@adt Indul 1snfpY 2 XS-"Mg ade |
'185€:9 y)eq Yy}lm odey sy} ases] | NaeqAe|d g pIDasyY




7. PARTS LOCATION FOR ELECTRICAL
; ADJUSTMENT

Note: For adjustment, removal of meter ass'y is required When a check is made on Amp, etc. by means of
{see item 3.18 meter ass'y removal procedure). an extension cord, re-adjustment shall be made
When re-adjustment of Dotby P.CB. Ass'y is without fail {after final installation to the model
1 required, remove the main P.C.B. from chassis (see chassis.} '
item 3.14 main P.C.B. removat procedures). The check without removal of an extension cord \733 L)
will cause inaccurate adjustments.

1222 (2)

555
(METER P.Cc.B}

REC. PEAKNG * ﬁg; 05t -
L20d LIDA ‘ nH
BIAS cu\J MPER | 505 . >

VR202 ’ K
1ELR% J,
BlAS TRAP LIQS

[E )
°I

GAIN

MPX FIYTER : K ELRY% J

LID3 1203
L R

R
== |TP20I . : K ELRY

R
& )vRr20I W ELR% J
L] LAW

@ VRIO!

== [TPIDI WM ELRY J
IK ELRY% J

au

AR T

HUM BALANCER
N
\‘-d

L201

R V""" R E@wzm

Liol PLAYBACK LEVEL
VRlDl

) ; =] VRI
i‘ ADJUST FROM ouf SIDE ) GA?P?
| .\ YELRY J

¥ VELR% J |
MAIN P.C.B.(COMPONENT SIDE) (CAL P.C.B) . K ELRY% J

‘ K ELR% J

FRONT VIEW 5K ELRY% J
YELR% J
'K ELRY% J

‘ [ W ELRY J

BIAS CURRENT  RECORD LEVEL  |.M. SUPPRESS K JELRY% J

EX SX EX X EX $X _ K ELR% J
WK ELRY% J
K ELR%J!
[£=] o i
[2 [+ > o R
= > = >
! ‘ 2K ELR% J
CAL PC.B. {(COMPONENT SIDE) JIK ELR% J

FRONT VIEW

L i P.B.EQ.ADJ.

(DOLBY R.C.BJ

W ELR% J

A"

o

0 [y 24 _
I e D - el K ELR!
13 < £ 3 K ELR% J

VRBO4 VRBO3

m .
VRBOZ VRBO\

!MELR% J
7K ELR% J
METER LEVEL TAPE SPEED 7K ELR% J

VR702  VRT0I VRS0 M ELRY J

R @ m L INCREASE DECREACE 18V
_ anl__linn _ —lnnl P 5OV

(METER P.C.B.) { MHX GOVERNOR P.C.B.)

144 50V J
w16V
. REAR VIEW : W 16V
,‘ , P S0V J
Fig. 7 P 50V 4

24



'
! L8 By
|
(-]
L ,a by qﬂﬁx
3 VLol A fod = = [
Z2 I y 3 o &
| 2
B 1y | o
z s 5 z i 1 E |oitA 3
H b
. 2 ——
I o
B H ik
] @ ) x|
; ] . JETTN i %
! |
D {3
1081 | L | A _
Al ¢ ) ) 4
i 4 \ o) !} = 9
1 . o; i ¥l | T
I
1 . :
. | |
i L
L =
; \ . ol
— 1 ,
oz gy W
WGO L 3 9\ 3
1341080
9 B T nz | H d
E AY 0 % wug 2\
= 28 ]
° o] | 2 o%) = j
__ Q < " w i
® 4
! | N &f
F o ° 3
L figh 13
(]
4| s I
20 _ oo "y
tl E ]
G @ ;
_ Hug ol _ !
- il a 0z | — _ o 2
L - al
e Ege le g iz
- foed B ﬁ mi« BRINYEE . P .
T _ Nt v "
». . T | 234 250 ooy - ..u._ ('8'0°d HILIN )
w

r ADS d00ik Jouoede) sejA | YZSOSOAO | 80Z ‘8910
r A0S d00ZZ souoede] JelAW | YZOSEOHD | L0Z 'LOLD
ADL 7p0L soudede) anAjcaoe|3 | vOORLOED | 9OZ ‘001D
ADL Nzz 4oaoede) onAjondaly | vwZOSLOE0 | YOZ 'POLD
rA0s 7o songede] JeiA | v0BLLOEO | £0Z 'EOLD
GOZ ‘501
A0S d0ZZ Jevaede] onwess) | WESZIOR0 | ZOZ 'ZOLD
Aol Hzz ioucede] wneluel | w8E9SOBO | LOZ “LOLD
[ AE13 W'Y +o1sisey uogle] | YHZ8S0H0 | LvTCLviY
Zre Zrl
I %H13 MLy so)sisay uogie) | YZ9SS0H0 | OFC ‘OpLY
r %813 T Joisisay vogue) | YHEGSDE0 | LEZ LELY
[ A R ENTTA A loisisey LOQIED | YEZi95080 | 9EZ '9ELYH
BEZ "BEL
AT ER T Jo1sisayy uogle] | vSBBLOHD | GEZ 'SELY
DR AREDT4:] 1ojsisay uoque) | wp9SEOH0 | LECLELY
££C ‘EEL
F %473 M0Ze 1o1sisay WogJe) | v965G08D | GZZ BILY
r %4713 39's Jo1s1saly Woque) | wEL95090 | 92Z '9ZLY
I %413 MZT Jo1sisay WoqueD | v199S080 | GZZ 'SZLY
6ET 'BEL
T %473 M0zZL ioysisay uoquel) | wB9SSOH0 | ZZT TTLY
T %4713 H09S lais1sey uoueD | YGE9SOE0 | 1zZ 'LZild
r %4713 0z8 10is1sey uoque] | viLSS0H0 | OZZ ‘0TLY
I %H73 M2 1015158 Woqued | YEZES1080 | 6LZ 'BLLY
¥z Tl
= EP Tl 1038159y uoques) | wS9SSORI0 | Lz Lt
rwyiaee 1015159y voqUe) | v9095080 | 91T 'OLid
F %H13 )9S 1oisisay LOGUE] | YEYSS080 | ST GELY
r %473 Me8 103s1say UOGUED | VBLELOS0 | FLT vLIY
T %H13 M6'E Ioisisay woqied [ ¢pPYS080 | LIZTLLLY
F%H73 08L Joysisay uoqUED | YSEBSOAD | OLZ OLLY
F%H13 Oty oisisay uogied | vZELL0S0 | 60Z ‘60LY
£Zz ‘ezt
ELEELL
ZIE 2L
r %H73 M0 Jisisey LOQIRD | YEEBL0E0 | BOZ 'S0LY
81Z 'BLL
T %12 Moo 10L51SB ) UOGQUED | YOZELOS0 | L0Z'LOLY
r%e3 We'L Jaisisay wOqUED | YLES%080 | G0Z 'SOILY
- ZEE 'ZEL
OEE 0L
82 ‘8Ll
I %Hd13 Mote Joysisely UOGUED | YIZELOBOD | +OZ ‘bOLY
907 ‘901
[A-RE R LN Josisay LwoQque] | vSOLS0E0 £0Z ‘C0LH
PEZ PEL
LZT L)
r%HI3 Mt l0)s159 uoque] | YLBLLOSO | 20Z ‘oL
558)as|ON
T %H71300L Joisisay UOQUE] | YELBS0B0 Loz Loty
MO0L BWN|oA paxy-1Wwas | wZLBLOEG0 |10Z 'LOLYHA
LZ-85 opsiwssyy | wZeBLOH0 | LOZLOLHL
HWEZ 1100 ZHMBL | w£58£080 | LOZ “LOLT
0z ‘0L
£0Z ‘€0l
zoz ‘zoL
§65151 apoig uoo)s | wE0BLOB0 | LOZ 'Lo1a
90z ‘901
50T ‘GOl
(7} EELWSE JoisisuBd) | wELQO0H0 | €0Z ‘€0LD
v0Z ‘vOt
z0Z 'zol
{2) 22Z108T Joisisued] | wZ9n9na0 | LOZ 'LOLD
- ‘dwy ‘b3 'g'd ~
ASSy ‘9D dUWeIN  VGLIEOVE
wvonduasag ‘ON kg u_“,_E““Mm

J 1

1nd svIg — il_ A~
\ .

Ay 9 0d uew -

‘pdeoq 11N2J410 palultd auy o msin apis dip B smoys weabeip Bulyunopy a3

1817 S14Yd 8 WYHOVIA BNILLNNOW



t
t
H [ R F
{
-]
" j : TR W
& oi ¢t il Py il s 3 by “l
22| 2 5 [
) d -4 [ A =
= r “ » H
=8 oIk i b B ) .
& o &
2 % < i k. lotda ),
;
;| e ® o D 3
8 - N e, I
] "3 & £ N £ [ !
% wOW |ozye { Y ® |
B - i { g6 |
_ 1087 g | - ) A __
d i ya 2 o "_ H ,
oR%
| - o it ¥ ) T
rn‘ oRt
+ ; ¢
n
=
M_ 1]
L m L
0
\ I an,
B \wﬁ.d. s ..
e o of |
HE0| L 3
189_280 b
B T~ "z . d
1 N I n ] A
8
ol . ou 3 ,
| i
| < 9 i
® =
! | & e
t,.“_._.,m o 3 L
H
A B
| by ﬂ
_ MW' id
o 5
—_— — i
| L e ! A
| o -
i o 11440 B E _
! g ¥ )
“l - ﬁ HH | AY; ﬂlwﬁiliul 0%
b § 234 250 oo¥

(TE)

1nd syie

r ADS dOOLY Jondeder) selAN | WZGOS0E0 [ BOZ 'BOLD
[ ADS d0OZZ soudede) JBlAWN | WZOBL0S0 | LOZ LOLD
ADL TI0OL oudedel duAjoadel3 | YOORLOAD | 90Z ‘G0LD
ADL rigz  aouseded dudlondall | vZeRL080 | POZ HOLD

r A0S 110 Jonoede] JelAWN | w0BL1080 | £0Z '€01D

S0Z 'SOL
AO5 d0ZZ souoede) olwesad | WEIZLOA0 | Z0Z ‘ZOLD
A9l Tizz Joyoede) wmeluel | w9£95080 | 1OZ 'LOLD
r 913 WLy loisisay uoqueD | YHZ8S040 | LpZ ‘trlY
Zre ‘evl
[ AR E T2 JoMsisay uoqsel | YZOSS090 | OVZ ‘ObLY
r %813 22 Jo3sisay uogqueD | VBESGOED | L£ZIELY
r 4413 We'e Joisisay uoq.ed | vZ/95080 | 982 '9ELH
8£Z 'BEL
I %473 Y68 Joisisey vonue) | wGB81080 | 552 'sELY
[ =NEB-T4:1 Jousisay uoque) | wpSsiogo | ez 'IELY
EEZ 'EEL
r %413 Moze ioysisay wogue) | w9655080 | 6ZZ '6ZLH
[ %H73 ¥9'S soisisay uoqued | we295080 | 9ZZ ‘921
F %13 MZZ Jousisay uoqued | w1995080 | SZZ 'SZLY
882 ‘681
I %H13 M0zl Joisisay uomuE) | W8955080 | 222 221w
I %473 Y095 J03sisay) UOQUED | VGO9G0A0 | 12Z tZlY
%4713 0z8 Jojsisay uoqQued | WL LSS080 | 0ZZ ‘0Zid
r %73 Wbz 4015158y UOQIE] | YZEELOD0 | &LZ°6LiY
¥ZZ ‘¥zl
r%e13 ML Mosisay ueqie) | WS9SS080 | £1Z L1lY
ruyi3ze Josisey woque) | w909s080 | 9l ‘9Ll
r %473 9% -so1sisey uoque]) | YEDGS080 | SLZ SLIM
[ RER T4 losisay uoque) | wg/BLOB0 | #LZ 'pLLY
[ %H73 X6 Joistsey uoqie) | YpB9SOBO | LIZLLLY
r%H13 082 Josisay UoqUe] | WYGEBSOB0 | OLZ DMLY
r%H713 0Lp oistsay uoque) | VZBLLOA0 | 60Z ‘B0LY
A A A
ELZ 'ELL
ZIZ TLL
r%e73 Mot Jolsisay woqued | wEEBL0A0 | BOZ ‘BOLY
81Z '8il
I %H13 0L Jougsay woqied | WOZ6LOE0 | 202201
[RATRERTAY Jolssay vogue) | wAESGOHG | G0Z ‘GOLY
[4>XArAY
OEZ "0EL
BZZ '8ZL
T %H73 MogE Jorgsay LogieD | WIZELOAD | vOZ 'FOLY
90Z 901
[ AcRERT-31 aosisey uogied | WSOSS0H0 | £0Z ‘€01
PEZ 'PEL
ize'Lel
r%H73 ML isisay uoque) | wiB/L080 | 20Z 'ZOLH
853|980}

T %473 001 Joisisey uoqued | VEEBS080 | LOT LoLH
MOOL awnoA paxi-Iwas | YZ18L080 | LOZ “LoIHA
£z-89 soisiuey) | wi68LO80 | L0Z LOLHL
HWEZ 110D 2M>EL | WLS8£080 1 LOZ “LOLT

¥0Z ‘bOL
£0Z ‘€0l
202 ‘201
555LSL apoi] wod s | wEOEL08D | LOZ 'LoLd
902 '901L
50Z 'G0L
{7) EELVST Josisuel) | YELOGOAO | £0Z 'E0LD
©| pOZ 'pOL
Z0Z ‘2oL
(Z) 2ZZ1DSZ Joustsued] | YZO0Q0E0 | LOZ 'LOLD
= dwy ‘b3 ‘g'd —
Assy '@ 0dueiy  wotiEove
uohdiidseq "Oh 1reg u_“,_E““”_m

Assy "g'0'd wew L3

'pJEOQ 3N paiulsd ayl Jo maia apis dip e smoys wesbeip Buinunoly (810|

15171 S14vd B WYHDVIA ONILNNOW 7



S;::'m’:;tc Part No. Description S;h;-m::c Part No. Description
C109, 209 | 0BOS832A | Mylar Capacitor 0.018u 50V J( 0BO5S12A | C131, 231 Electrolytic Capacitor 2.2 16V
111,214 0B0S829A | C132,232 | SP Capacitor 150P &0V J
114, 214 ) OBOS611A | C133, 233 | SP Capacitor 330P 35V J
C110, 210 | 0B0O1403A | Electrolytic Capacitor 471t 16V 0BOS686A | C134,234 ) Mylar Capacitor 560P 50V
C112,212 | 0B0O1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 101 16V - 400Hz Osc. —
C113,213 | OBOS840A | Electrolytic Capacitor 104 16V M
MS} 3o 0BO1600A | FET 2SK30A (Y)
C115,215 | OBOSE53A | Mylar Capacitor 1800P 50V J | @302, 303| 0BO1910A | Transistor 25C3900 (E) .
C118, 216 | OBOB583A [ Mylar Capacitor 0.033u 50vJ | D301 0801909A | Silicon Diode 151555
C117,217 OBO1913A | Mylar Capacitor 1800F 50V J VR301 0B01470A | Semi-fixed Volume 5K
C€118,218 | 0BO5557A [ Mytar Capacitor 0.0154 50V J R303 OBO5673A | Carbon Resistar 5.6K ELAR% 4
C119, 219 | OBOS788A | 5P Capacitor 560P 50V J | R304 0BO1879A | Carbon Resistor 33K ELR% !}
JAD3033A | Noise Shield {A) Ass'y R305 - 0BO5669A | Carbon Resistor 180K ELR% J
{2 pes. for L101, 201) R306 OBOS775A | Carbon Resistor 3.3MELR% J
R307 0B01830A | Carbon Resistor 18K ELR% J
— Line Amp. — R308 "0BOSS38A | Carbon Resistor 27K ELR% J
R309 0B0S5596A | Carbon Resistor 220K ELR% J
0107, 207 | 0B80Q1872A | Transistor 28C945 (L) R310 0B05826A | Carbon Resistor 11K ELR% J
Q108, 208 | OBOGO62A | Transistor 25C1222 (2} | R311 OBO5601A | Carbon Resistor 1.5M ELR% J
Q109, 209 | 0OBUBO13A | Transistor 2S8A733 (L) R312 0BO1789A | Carbon Resistor 330 ELRYW% J
L102,202 | 0BO3919A | Inductor 36mH R313 0B01782A | Carbon Resistor 27K ELR% J
L103, 203 | 0BO3563A | 19KHz Coil 23mH R314 0B01833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ELR% J
R143, 243 | 0BO5B61A | Carbon Resistor 22K ELR% J| A319 0BOSE08A | Carbon Resistor 220 ELR% J
R144, 244 | 0B05537A | Carbon Resistor 1.2M ELR% J( €303, 307 | OB01412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10t 16V
R 145, 245 | 0BOS700A | Carbon Resistor 470K ELR¥% J 308
R146, 246 | OBOSB73A | Carbon Resistor 56K ELRY%J) C304 0B05778A | Mylar Capacitor 00564 50V K
R147, 247 | 0BOSS05A ! Carbon Resistor 1.5K ELR% J| €305, 306 | OBO1916A | Mylar Capacitor 0.0224 50V}
R148, 248 | OBOS566A | Carbon Resistor 22K ELR% J| C309 0B01716A | Ceramic Capacitor 470P 50V
149,249 C310 0B0O1173A | Electrolytic Capacitor U 25V
R150, 260 | 0B05827A | Carbon Resistor 470K RD% G | €316 OBO1674A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10y 25V
R151, 251 0B05834A | Carbon Resistor 18K RD% G
R166, 265 | 0BO1921A | Carbon Resistor 330K ELR% J — Bias Ose. —
C120,220 | OBG1405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 104 18V
C121,221 | 0BO1389A | Electrolytic Capacitor 4.7 16V 304, 305 | OBO1872A | Transistor 25C945 (L)
€122, 222 | 0OBO5550A | Mylar Capacitor 1000P 50V J L301 0B03861A | Trap Coil 1.4mH
€123,223 | QBO5789A | SP Capacitor 47P BOV J L302 0BO6536A | Osc. Coil .
C124,224 | 0B0O5828BA | SP Capacitor 3000F S50V J, R315,316, OBO560SA | Carbon Resistor 22ELR% J
C125,225 | 0BO1802A | Myfar Capacitor 2200P 50V.J : R317,318| OBO1564A | Carbon Resistor 82K ELR% J
c31 0801402A | Electrolytic Capacitor 4.71 25V
— Rec. Amp. — c312 0BO5813A | Mylar Capacitor 0.056/ 50V J
€313, 314 | 0BOS652A | Mylar Capacitor 4700P 50vJ
0110, 210 | 0BQ1872A | Transistor 25C945 (L} C315 0BOS799A | SP Capacitor ' 0.039u 50V )
Q111,211 | OBOBO13A | Transistor 28A733 (L) .
1.104, 204 | 0B01434A | Peaking Coil 1. 14mH — Miscellaneaus —
L105, 205 | 0BOOOGBA | Bias Trap Coii 10.5mH ; . -~
R152, 252 | DBOS591A | Carbon Resistor 15K ELR% J 0B07633A | Main P.C.B.
R163, 253 | OBOS568A | Carbon Resistor 120K ELAR% J | R301 0B05663A | Carbon Resistor 10 ELR% J
R154, 254 | 0BOS537A | Carbon Resistor 1.2ZM ELR% J| R302 0B05818A [ Carbon Resistor 56 ELR%J
R1565, 255 [ 0BO5598A | Carbon Resistor 390K ELRY J ) C301 OB01673A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1000 18V
R156, 256 | 0BO1792A | Carbon Resistor 470 ELR% J C302 0B05793A | Electrolytic Capacitor 330 25V
R157, 257 | 0B0O1793A | Carbon Resistor 33KELR% J| c317 0804060A | Mylar Capacitor 2200F 50V K
R158, 268 | 0BOSS08A | Carbon Resistor 16K ELRY J| SW301 0B07036A | Record Switch
R169, 259 | 0BO1877A | Carbon Resistor 6.8K ELR% J| CN1 BAO3703A | 10P Connector Ass'y
R160, 260 | OBO1830A | Carbon Resistor 18K ELR% J]| CN2,3 BAQ3562A | 19P Connector Sub Ass’y
R161, 267 | 0B05830A | Carbon Resistor 18 ELR% J CNa BAO3702A | 14P Connector Ass'y
R162, 262 | 0BO1856A | Carbon Resistor 8.2K R4 J CNS 0B08140A 5P Plug
R163, 263 | 0BOSB63A | Carbon Resistor 10 ELR% J CNB 0808156A 3P Plug
R164, 264 | 0B05503A | Carbon Resistor B2 ELR% J TP-L,R 0B803924A | Test Pin
€126, 226 | 0B01405A | Electrolytic Capacitor i 16V . 0B08150A 5P Jack Ass'y 2 {1 pee.}
127,227 -
C128, 228 | 0BO5S639A | Tantalum Capacitor 151 35v JAD3068A | Record Arm Ass'y {1 pee:}
C129,229 (| Q0BOS813A | Mylar Capacitor 0.056 50V J QEQOT66A | Screw M2 x 4 Cylinder Head
130, 230 QE00025A | Washer 2mm Spring

26




8.2 Dolby P.C.B. Ass'y

7 1000P

¥ 47K

' @
T ME
PRl Sof ¢S
§_8% ¥ Eusimeg 5 Bee
o m O -
0 X 2 8
¥ 88 N [
r N8 «
s;::‘"::'c Part No. Description s;::_"::c Part No. Description
BAO03670A | Dolby P.C.B. Ass'y 123,,223
126, 225
0BO7609A 17V Dolby P.C.B. 127, 227
Q101,201 | OBOGOOSA Transistor 25C732 (BL) R114,214 | 0B0O1793A Carbon Resistor 3.3K ELR% J
103, 203 ’ A116,216 | 0OBO1585A Carbon Resistor 3.3K RD% F
106, 206 R118, 218 | 0B0O1833A Carbon Resistor 10K ELR% J
108, 208 124, 224
Q102, 202 | 0BOGOOGA Transistor 254495 (Y) R118, 219 | QBO5505A Carbon Resistor 1.5K ELR% J
104, 204 R120, 220 | 0BDOS6O1A Carbon Resistor 1.5M ELR% J
107, 207 R121,221 | OB0O5564A Carbon Resistor 1M ELR% J
Q105, 205 ; 0BOGOD1A FET 23K30A (D) R126, 226 | 0B0O1879A | Carbon Resistor 33K ELR% J
ZD1 0B0B004A | Zener Diode 08s R128, 228 | 0BOS669A | Carbon Resistor 180K ELR% J
D101, 201 | 0BOOO30A | Germanium Diode 1NGO (P) R129, 229 | OBOSS62A | Carbon Resistor 47K ELR% J
104, 204 R131,231 | 0BO1781A | Carbon Resistor 1K ELRY% J
D102, 202 | 0OBO1599A | Silicon Diode KB162 R132, 232 | DBO5S67A | Carbon Resistor 33 ELRkJ
103, 203 R135, 235 | 0BO5600A | Carbon Resistor 270K ELRY% J
105, 205 137,237
VR101,201 | OBO1458A | Semi-fixed Volume 10K R136, 236 | 0BO5596A | Carbon Resistor 220K ELR% J
VA102,202| OBO1428A | Semi-fixed Volume 1K 1 0BO1398A | Electrolytic Capacitor 2200 16V
R1,102,202| 0B0O1877A *| Carbon Resistor 6.8K ELR% J | C101, 201 0B01412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 104 16V
R2,133,233 OBO5569A Carbon Resistor 47 ELR% J 102, 202
R101, 201 0BO1885A | Carbon Resistor 39K ELR% J 104, 204
117, 217 ' 108, 208
R103, 203 | 0B0O5558A Carbon Resistor 100 ELR% J 113, 213
R104, 204 | 0B0S673A | Carbon Resistor . 56K ELR% J | C103, 203 | 0BO1405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 111 16V
R105, 205 | 0BOS678A | Carbon Resistor 560 ELR¥ J 111, 211
R1086, 206 | 0BO1782A | Carbon Resistor 2.7K ELR% .} | C105,205 ! 0BO1864A | P.P. Capacitor 5600P 50V G
130, 230 C106, 206 | 0BO1892A | P.P. Capacitor 0.027u 50V G
R107, 207 | OBOS563A Carbon Resistor BBK ELR% J | €107, 207 | 0BO1608A | P.P. Capacitor 4700P 50V G
115, 215 €109, 209 | OBO1603A | Mylar Capacitor Q.14 50V K
R108, 208 | 0B01859A | Carbon Resistor 150K RDU4 G 112, 212
113, 213 116, 216
R109, 209 | 0BO1590A Carbon Resistor 180K RD% G C110,210 | 0801404A | Electrolytic Capacitor 471 6.3V
R110, 210 | 0B0OS591A | Carbon Resistor 15K ELR% J | C114,214 | OBO1780A | Mylar Capacitor 0.1 50V J
122,222 . C116,216 | 0BO1602A | Myiar Capacitor 0.334 50V K
134, 234 C117,217 | OBO40S9A | Mylar Capacitor 1000P 50V K
R111, 214 0B0S661A | Carbon Resistor 22K ELR% J ] TP101,201 | OBO3924A | Test Pin
R112,212 | 0B01878A | Carbon Resistor B.2K ELR% J '

27




} A

J ) ) )

J

8.3, SW.P.CB. Ass'y

8.4 CAL P.CB. Ass'y

B L

Fig. 8. 3 Fig. B. 4 -
S;:;m;:e Part No. Description s;::"::"c Part No. Description
BAD3719A | SW. P.C.B. Ass'y BA03718A | CAL.P.C.B. Ass'y
0BO7634A | SW.P.C.B. 0B07635A CAL. P.C.B.
SW1, 2,3, | 0BO7088A | Push SW. VRS801, 802 ) 0BO1597A Semi-fixed Volume 200K
4,5 VRB03,804 | 0B01812A Semi-fixed Volume 100K
RS, 6, 7,8 | 0BO5803A | Carbon Resistor 33MR%J VRB05, 806 | OBO1595A | Semi-fixed Volume 10K
Rg, 10 0BO1877A | Carbon Resistor 68K ELR% J 8§07, 808
c1,2 0BO5681A | Mylar Capacitor 0.014 50V J | yRE0S, 810 | OBO180GA | Semi-fixed Volume 5K
Cc3, 4 | 0B01804A | Mylar Capacitor 3900p 50V J 811,812
BAO3562A | T9P Connector Sub Ass'y {1 pce.} R801, 802 | OBO1681A Carbon Resistor 3.3KR% J
805, 806
R803, 804 | OBO1856A Carbon Resistor 8.2KR%J
RB807, 808 | OBOS615A Carbon Resistor. 22K R% J
Cgo01, 802 0B01456A Ceramic Capacitor 47p 50V
€803, 804 | OBO5652A Mylar Capacitor 4700P 50V J




Fig. 8.5

8.6. DIN Pin Jack P.C.B. Ass’y

Fig. 8. 6

8.7. Meter P.C.B. Ass'y

YZ~040

Cpror

BaKG

"’,__n{m. 28 9 Lo %,F

+ 6 & =z + G

LEVEL METER L A & LEVEL METER
Rch Leh

CHE  MAIN P.C.B-




8.8. Power Supply P.C.B. Ass'y

MAIN P-C-B
CNE

Fig. 8.8
Schematic s Schematic oL
Ref. Np. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description
BAO03720A VR P.C.B. Ass'y
0OBO7641A VR P.C.B. Ass'y BAO03721A | Power Supply P.C.B. Ass'y
VR, 2 0BO7089A Volume 100K (A)
VR3 0BO7091A Volume 100K {A) 0B0O7636U Power Supply P.C.B.
VR4 08070904 Volume 10K (A} Q401 0B0O6013A Transistor 2SA733 (L)
R1,2 3 4 | 0BO1857A Carbon Resistor 1K R% J Q402 0801872A | Transistor 25C345 (L)
0BO8140A 5P Plug (1 pce.} Q403, 404 | 0BO1823A Transistor 250236 {Y)
DAao1 0B06038U Silicon Diode 151849R
BAD3726A DIN Pin Jack P.C.B. Ass'y D402 0BOB037U | Silicon Diode 151849
D403 0B0O1601U Silicon Diode VO-6C
0BO7638A Jack P.C.B. D404 0B0B059A Zener Diode XZ-107
DBOSDATA Jack Unit D405 QB0O6065A | Zener Diode XZ-122
D406 0B019094 | Silicon Diode 151668
BAO3716A | Meter P.C.B. Ass'y R401 0BO1789A | Carbon Resistor 330 ELRY% J
R402 0BOSG70A Carbon Resistor 1.BMELRY J
0327327‘: 'TEter'Amr;SP(ﬁéBQé ) R403 0BO5823A | Carbon Resistor 6.2K-ELRY J
Q701, ;02 0B06062 ransistor R404 OBO1B33A | Carban Resistor 10K ELR% J
703,704 Jener Diode Y2.040 RA05 OBOS566A | Carbon Resistor 2.2K ELR% J
D701, 702 030‘;323: Zener Dlode IfB e R406 0BOSG05A | Carbon Resistor 2.2 ELAY J
0703(;'170';2 838147 " g htel £k R407 0BOSG11A | Carbon Resistor 820 ELR% J
VR701, 702{ 0801470 mi-tixed Volume c401 0BO5839A | Electrolytic Capacitor 220f 50V
R701, 702 | 0B0S650A | Carbon Resistor 12K ELR% J . .
) Cd402 0B0OS5831A Electrolytic Capacitor 2201 35V
R703, 704 QBOB511A | Carbon Resistor B20ELR% J . .
. €403 0BO1870A Electrolytic Capacitor 10004 25V
R705, 706 0B05821A | Carbon Resistor 56K RD% G R \
. C404 0B01391A | Electrolytic Capacitor 220 25V
R707,708 0B0O5822A | Carbon Resistor 680K RDW% G ) .
) c405 0B0O1398A Electroiytic Capacitor 2204 16V
R709, 710 0B01833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ELRM J . .
) C406 0B01404A Electrolytic Capacitor 474 6.3V
R711, 712 0B01920A | Carbon Resistor 100K ELLRY% J 0J03399A Heat Sink {1 pee.)
R713, 714 | 0BD5767A | Carbon Resistor 13K RD% G .
. QBO8127A | 4P Plug {1 pce.}
R715 0BO5558A | Carbon Resistor 100 ELRW J s
) . 0B0O8153A | 3P Jack Ass’'y 1 (1 pce.)
C701, 702 0B058194 | Electrolytic Capacitor 4.7 16V M (MS) OE00607A | Screw M3 x 8 Philips Pan Head (3A)
C703, 704 0BQ5820A | Electrolytic Capacitor 22 16V M (MS} 2 pes.)
C705,706 | 0BO1389A | Electrolytic Capacitor 4,74 16V OEO0G08A | Screw M3 x 10 Philips Pan Head
c707 0B01674A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10U 25V (34} (2 pes.}
C709, 710 | OBO5798A |Ceramic Capacitor 10P 50V ;
0BOS151A | 5P Jack Ass'y (1 pee.) 0EQ0507A | Nut Hex M3 {4 pcs.)

30




8.9. Shut-off P.C.B. Ass'y

RED . oW

gy {@ e
SUpRLY BLK

0P PLUG . YEL
P.CB.

4 =
|l w § ] E ———
o > > 0 =]
- 5 £
& d 5 EEx 3
ix e 8 E% 3
=l We S5 Sw
w w = -3
= & 8

Fig. 8. 9. 1 (Serial No. 3811501-}

SSAT.'B

%‘, Rﬁ]r |2ﬂ€

& Rﬂl ZZK

REED SW
P.C.B.

SHUT OFF
BLH
B—7639

Fig. 8. 9.2 (Serial No. -3811500)

31

Note:
Parts are soldered
to the dip side of
P.C.B.

o W W



-
8. 10. MHX Governor P.C.B. Ass'y
ﬂ,
2 ""f."'ﬁ?‘;!'ﬁ&h'f‘!f&,nﬂ
) ) A— - o
~ o & (e
2scisea Mg
——
a—
— )
Fig. 8.-10
—
Schematic . Schematic e
_ Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description
‘ - BAO3722A | Shut-off P.C.B. Ass'y RG614 0B01877A | Carbon Resistor 6.8K ELR¥% J
' RG15 0B01792A | Carbon Resistor 470 ELR% J
0B076398B Shut-off P.C.B. RB617 080655684 | Carbon Resistor 120K ELRX% J
Q601 0BO1695A | Transistor 25A496 (O} RG22, 624 | 0BOE597A | Carbon Resistor 680K ELR% J
Q602, 603 | 0BO1872A | Transistor 25C945 (L) R623 08019214 | Carbon Resistor 330K ELR% J
604, 608 R627 0805818A | Carbon Resistor 56 ELRY% J
Q605, 606 | OBOG013A | Transistor 2SA733 (L} ' RE28 0BOS56744 | Carbon Resistor 820K ELR% J
607 ' R629 0B01920A | Carbon Resistor 100K ELR% J
ZD601 0BOBO63A | Zener Diode YZ040 C602,611 | 0T04027A | Ceramic Capacitor 680P 50V
D601 0B06037U | Silicon Diode 151849 C601, 603 | 0BO1173A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10 26Y
D602, 603 | 0BO1909A | Silicon Diode 151555 605
604, 605 C604, 608 0B0sB17A | Electrolytic Capacitor 334 16V M
R601, 604 | OBO1781A | Carbon Resistor 1K ELR% J {MS)
RG02 0B0183CA | Carbon Resistor 1.8K ELRY: J | CB06 0B01835A | Electrolytic Capacitor 22004t 18V
RE03 0BOS569A | Carbon Resistor 47 ELR% J C607 0BO1674A | Electrolytic Capacitor  1042. 25V
RE0S5, 609 | OBD1795A | Carbon Resistor 47K ELR% J | CB09 0B0O5815A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1.5i 25V M
620 (M5}
RGO6, 607 | OBO55G2ZA | Carbon Resistor 47K ELR% J | €810 0B01502A | Electrolytic Capacitor 3304 16V -
608, 612 | OBO1833A | Carbon Resistor 10K ELR% J | CB12 -0B01609A | Mylar Capacitor 0.014 50V K
621, 625 0B0OB0O1A | Tub {2 pes.)
RG10, 619 | 0BO5505A | Carbon Resistor 1.5K ELR% J 0BOB152A | 4P Jack Ass'y 2 {1 pce.)
RG611 0B0O5595A | Carbon Resistor 390K ELR%J 0EDDQ37A | Earth Lug B-5 {1 pce.)
RB613, 616 | 0B0O5661A | Carbon Resistor 22K ELR% J :
618, 630 ' CA03250A | MHX Governor P.C.B. Ass'y




9. MECHANISM ASS'Y & PARTS LIST

9. 1. Synthesis Ass'y (AQ1)

L0l - 1 E'F%zu
(51]] S Lol L03
1Fai)
Fig. 9.1
Schematic . . Schamatic L
. Description Q . D tion .
Ref. No. PartNo P ty Ref. No. Part No ascripti Q'ty
AD1 Synthesis Ass'y

01 0ADOB18C Foot 4 12 OHO34078 | Button Cover PLLAY 1
02 DAD3253A Cabinet 1 13 OHO3406B | Button Cover STOP 1

0M03619A Gate Screen Plate 1 14 OHO3405B | Button Cover REW, ]

0OM03339A Caution Label 1 15 0OHO03404B | Button Cover REC. 1
03 OMO3618A Cabinet Plate 1 16 0OHO3402A | Lid Cover 1
04 JAQ3065A Chassis Ass'y 1 LO1 0EQ00594A |Screw M3 x 8 Philips Bind Head b
05 HAQ3IG28A Front Panel Ass'y 1 {Bronze) .
a6 HAD3B32A Handle Ass'y 2 LO2 DEQO197A |Washer 3mm {Bronze) 5
07 OHO33089A S.F.R. Cover 12 L03 QECD701A |[Secrew M3 x10 Philips Bipd Head 4
08 HAD3631A V.R. Cap {B) Ass'y 1 {Bronze)
09 HAQ3630A V.R. Cap (A} Ass'y 3 .04 0E00253A |Washer 3mm 4
10 0HO3409B Button Cover PAUSE 1 LOS OEO0700A |Screw M5 x 16 Philips Pan Head 4
11 0H034088 Button Cover F.F. 1 (2A)

33




y

p

®www -

-

p

-

7 Y W W @9 P Y O

9.2, Chassis Assy
9.2.1. Chassis Ass'y (AD2-1)

04(A0T)

- Fig. 9. 2.1
Schematic . .
Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty
A02-1 JAO3065A Chassis Ass'y 1
1] BAD3720A V.R.P.C.B. Ass'y 1
414 JADI0E5A Main Chassis Ass'y 1
03 JAO3053A Front Contre! Ass'y 1
04 CAD3256A Mechanism Ass'y 1
LO1 0E00606A Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 5
{3A)

|
|
|
|
I
i

34




. 8.2.2. Chassis Ass'y (AD2-2)

-

¥
13tA09) ==
(FoB)
2
n el
100A08)
iFil

fFo2)————— - |

03(AD6)
[F1D)

Lad

{FOs1

LOS 07
B TF14) 105
iFi6I

L4
iF16)

06
IF171
105
{F3!
LOS
LD4

05 (A7
(F2Q)

Lo7
IF2a

16
(F22

Ty

LOg
tF221
01
[F23

02(A08)
[Fo9)

35

£e



Schematic

Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty
AD2-2 JAO3065A Chassis Ass'y 1
o BAO3721A | Power Supply P.C.B. Ass'y i
02 JAD3064A Record Link Ass'y 1
03 JAO30B1A Push Button Ass'y 1
-04 0807092V Voltage Selector 1
05 JAQ3058A Power Transformer Ass'y 1
06 0MO03627A | Voltage Lock Plate 1
o7 0808037V Cord Bushing C 1
[17:4 0B03900U Power Card 1
09 BAO3726A DN Pin Jack Ass’'y 1
10 JAG3063A Pawer SW. Ass'y 1
i1 0J03321A Dolby N.R. P.C.B. Pad 1
12 QJ03417A Meter Escutheon 1
13 JAO3087A Meter Ass'y ]
14 BAO3670A Dolby N.R. P.C.B. Ass'y 1
15 BAG3715A | Main P.C.B. Ass'y 1
16 OEQGD37A Earth Lug B-5 2
17 JAQ3069A Rear Panel Sub Ass'y 1
18 0J03277A Metal Seat Nut 2
Lo DEOOB08A Serew M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 3
{3a)
LOo2 0EQ0G12A Screw M2 x 6 Philips Pan Head 2
(2A}
LO3 QEOOS05A Screw M3 x 6 Philips Counter- 2
: sunk
L04 0EQO157A Washer 3mm collar 16
LOS 0EQDS589A Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 12
{Bronze)
LO6 . 0EQO588A Screw M3 x B Philips Pan Head 4
{Bronze)
Lo? QEQO071A Washer 3mm Fiber 1
LO8 OEQOE60A Screw M3 x 12 Philips Pan Head: 1
_ (3A)
Lo9 QEQOBO7A Screw M3 x 8 Philips Pan Head 3

(3A}

36




[

9, 3. N600 Mechanism Ass’y (A03)

g
20 19 L08

Fig. 9.3

37



' . ..

A\

9.4. Front Controf Ass'y (AQ2)

S;::ITI;;I-C Part No. Description o'ty
AD3 CA03255A NG00 Mechanism Ass'y 1
™ 0CO03892A | Button Cam (B) 3 LO3
02 0CC3893A | Button Cam {C) i
s 03 0C03891A | Button Cam (A) 1
04 OCO3894A | Button Plate 6
05 CA03260A | Deck Button S Ass'y 2
06 CAO03267A | Deck Button R Ass'y 4
07 CA03263A | Pause Lock Plate Ass'y 1
08 0C03B96A | Lock Plate 1
09 0CO3B29A. | Pause Lock Spring (B) 2
10 0C03897A | Lock Plate Slide Spring 1
1 0CO38B3A | Eject Linkage Collar 1
12 0C03900A | Eject Arm Spring 1
13 0C03882A | Lock Plate Slide Lever 1
14 CAQ3257A | Eject Bar Ass'y 1
15 OCO38B1A | Front Hold Plate 1
16 CAOQ3262A | Button Stopper Ass'y 1
17 0C03945A | Lack Plate Stopper 1
18 CAD3258A | Side Plate L Ass'y 1
19 0C03885A | Lid Damper Rubber 1 ,_% 04(A08)
20 0C03884A | Lid Adjust Plate 1
21 | 0CD3905A | Lever Collar 1 T L0
27 0CO3904A | Eject Joint Bar L
23 0C03887A | Side Plate L Bolt 1
24 0CO03878A | Button Guide 1
25 0C03880A | Button Spring Holder 1
26 0CO03879A | Button Spring 1
27 CAD3I265A | Shut-off Arm Ass'y 1
2B OCO3906A | solenoid Pin 1
29 BAB3727A | Solengid sub Ass'y 1
30 0C03907A | Shut-off Bar 1
31 0C03901A | Lock Shaft 1
32 OC0O3895A | Button Shaft i
a3 CAQ3256A | NBOOD Mechanism Sub Ass'y 1
34 0C03903A | Lid Shaft 1
35 0CO03902A | Lid Spring 2
36 0C03889A | Side Plate R Bolt 1
37 0CD38BBA | Side Plate R Collar 1
38 0C03886A | Side Plate L Collar 1
39 BAQ3722A | Shut-off P.C.B. Ass'y k|
40 CAO3252A | Side Plate R Ass'y 1
41 0CO3890A | Rear Hold Plate 1
42 CAQ3264A | Cassette Case Ass'y 1
43 0CO389BA | Pause Lock Spring 1 —
44 0BO7551A | 10P Piug Board 1 Schematic Part No. Description : a‘,w
. Ref. No.
LO1 QEQO121A | Screw M2.6 x 6 Philips Pan Head 1
.02 OEQ0226A | Screw M2.6 x 4 Philips Pan Head 1 AD4 JAO3053A Front Contro! Ass'y 1
1LG3 OEOO181A | E Ring 3mm 2
Lo4 DEQOB12A ; Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 4 o BAO3718A | CAL. P.C.B. Ass'y 1
{2A) . 02 . BAO3719A | SW. P.C.B. Ass'y 1
LOs OECOE9BA | E Ring 25mm 2 03 0J03410A | SW. Holder 1
LO6 OE00134A | E Ring 4mm 2 04 JAOQ3081A | Push Button Ass'y 6
LO7 OEOO610A | Screw M3 x 12 Philips Pan Head 1 05 0J03409A | Switch Cover 1
(3} 06 0J03411A | CAL. Cover 1
LO8 QEQOGOBA | Screw M3 x © Philips Pan Head 7 07 OB08157A | CAL. Knob 12
{3A}) 08 OMO3629A | CAL. Label 1
LOg9 QEQD166A | Screw M2 x 4 Cylinder Head - 1 09 OMO3628A | SW. Label 1
L10 QE00222A | E Ring 2mm 5 LO1 OEQQB06A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head q
L1t OEOO0509A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 2 . (3A)
L12 QEO0172A | Washer 3rmm Toothed Lack 2 LO? ODEQDB12A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 2
L13 OEQQB22A | Screw M3 x 5 Philips Pan Head 2 (2A)
(2A) LO3 OEQD226A | Screw M2.6 x 4 Philips Pan Head| 2
L14 0EOO597A | Washer 3mm 2
38




9.5, Record Link Ass'y {A0B) 9.8. Power SW. Ass’y (A08)

Fig. 9.5

9. 6. Push Button Ass'y (A06)

c@ 01

Fig. 9.6

9. 7. Power Trans. Ass'y (A07}

39




% |

Schematic o .
Ref. No. Part No. Dascription Qy
AQS5 JAD3064A Record Link Ass'y 1
(1} 0J03386A | Record Link Cotlar 1
02 0J03420A | Record Link 1
03 0J03423A | Record Link Spring 1
04 0J03419A | Record Arm Chassis 1
LO1 OE00607A | Screw M3 x 8 Philips Pan Head 1

3a)

AQG JAD30B1A Push Button Ass'y 7
o1 0J03413A | Push Button 1
02 0J03414A SW. Spring 1
03 0J03412A Push Bqtton Flange 1

A07 JAQ3058A Power Trans. Ass'y 1
o1 0B06537U | Power Trans. 1
02 0J03051A Trans. Shield Plate 1
03 0B03873U | Spark Killer 1
04 DBOB0O30U | 3P Terminal Insulator (A} 1
05 08080241 | 3P Terminal Strip 1
06 0J03422A Trans. Holder 1

LO1 OEQQG06A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 2

(3A)
Lo2 QEQ0510A | Screw M3 x 8 Philips Pan Head 2
{2A)

A0S JADZ0S83A Power SW. Ass'y 1
01 0B0O70934U | Power SW. 1
02 0JD3408A | Power SW. Holder 1

LO1 OEDOB0BA | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head 2

{3a}

A09 JAD3067A Meter Ass'y 1
01 0B808154A | Level Meter 2
0z 0J03424A | Meter Cushion 1
03 0J03418A Lamp House 2
04 JAQ3052A [ Meter Holder Sub Ass'y 1
s 0B08155A | Meter Lamp 2
06 BAO3718A | Meter P.C.B, Ass'y 1

LO1 0EQ0802A | Screw M3 x 4 Philips Counter- 2

sunk

102 0EQOBOBA | Screw M3 x B Philips Pan Head 2

{3Aa}
40




/9. 10. NG00 Mechanism Sub Ass'y

©9,10,1. N600 Mechanism Sub Ass'y (B01-1)

41




s;::m:c Part No. Description Q'ty S;::-ml: :'.c Part No. Description a'ty
BO1-1 CA03256A NG00 Mechanism Sub Ass'y 1 La7 OE0Q228A | Screw M2.6 x 6 Philips Pan Head| 3
(FT}

01 CAD3266A | Mechanism Chassis (B] Ass'y 1 LO8 OEQQOO4A | Screw M2 x 8 Cylinder Head 1
02 CAO03140A | Brake Ass'y 1 L09 QEQ0025A | Washer 2mm Spring 1
03 0CO3604B | Base Return Spring 2 Lio QEQ0218A | Screw M2 x 10 Cylinder Head 1
04 CAO032689A | Head Base (B) Ass'y 1 L11 0EQD231A | Screw M2.6 x 8 Philips Pan Head| 1
05 | OCO6243A |W-4-8-0.2F 3 (FT)
06 0C03908A | Cassette Guide (D) 2 L12 OEQQQO8A | Screw M2.6 x 8 Countersunk 1
07 | OCO3613A |Washer 1.6mm Plastics 3 '
08 CAO03269A | Reel Hub T (B} Ass'y 1 113 QECO223A | Screw M2 x 10 Countersunk 1
09 CA03268A | Reel Hub S (B} Ass’y 1
10 0C03651A | Counter Belt {E) 1 L14 DE0D0220A | Screw M2.6 x B Philips Pan Head| 3
1 CAQ3271A | Counter Holder Ass'y 1 L15 QEDD219A | Screw M2.6 x 5 Philips Pan Head| 1
12 0C03863A | Head Base Spacer 1

LO1 OEOD166A | Screw M2 x 4 Cylinder Head 1

102 DEOD181A [E Ring 3mm 3

LO3 OEQD226A | Screw M2.6 x 4 Philips Pan Head | 2

LO4 QEQO165A | E Ring 1.2mm 2

L0S OEQ0219A | Screw M2.6 x 5 Philips Pan Head| 2

801-2 CA03256A NE00 Mechanism Sub Ass'y 1

01 0C03649A | See-Saw Arm Spring 1
02 0C036478 | See-Saw Arm 1
03 CAD3150A | Idier Pulley Ass'y 1
04 0C03648A |FRP Lever (B) 1
05 0C036508 | Lever Spring 1
06 0C03648A | See-Saw Arm Pipe 1
07 0C03748A |Slide Plate Spring 1
o8 0C03744B |Pause Slide Plate 1
0g 0C03746C |Pause Bar - 1
10 0C03668A | Driving Belt 1 .,
11 | CA03225A |Fiywheel (B} Ass'y 1 ’
12 CA03226A |Flywheel Holder {C) Ass'y 1
13 0C03591A |Cord Holder 1
14 0C03800A |Pause Switch Mylar 1
15 0C03743A |Pause Switch 1
16 0C03799E |Belt Guide 1
17 0C03774A |Base Cam Spring 1
18 0C03773C |Base Cam 1
19 0C03791A |Record Lock Spring (B) 1
20 . | 0C03652C |Record Lock (B} 1
21 0C03775C |Base Cam Shaft 1 .
22 0C038058 |Stud Collar (B) 3
23 CAO03141A |Mute Switch Ass'y 1
24 CA03231A |[Start Switch {C) Ass'y 1
25 0C03704A |[Record Sensor Linkage (B) 1
26 0CO3909A (Record Sensor (B) 1
27 0C03546A |Record Lock Shaft 1
28 0BO3067A [Bind Holder 1
29 CAQ3253A [MHX Motor Ass'y 1
30 0C03859A [Shield Plate 1
31 0C03174A asher 2,1mm Plastics 1
32 0C0o3814D Fotor Shietd 1
33 CAO03250A |MHX Governor P.C.B. Ass'y 1

LO1 0E0Q0226A [Screw M2.6 x 4 Philips Pan Head | 2

LOZ | 0E00222A |E Ring 2mm 1

103 DEQQ142A (Washer 2.6 mm 1

Lo4 0E00229A ([Screw M2.6 x 10 Philips PanHead] 1

LO6 QEQO031A |Washer 4mm 4

108 OECD181A |E Ring 3rnm 2

42




9. 11. Cassette Case Ass'y (B02) 9. 13. Counter Holder Ass'y (B04)

9. 12. Head Base {B) Ass’y (B03) 9.14. Reel Hub T (B} Ass'y (B05)
9.15. Reel Hub S (B) Ass'y (B06)

LOo9

Fig. 9. 14

9. 16. Flywheel Holder (C) Ass'y (BO7)

Fig. 9. 12

Ol




9.17. MHX Motor Ass’y (B08)
?——LOI

Loz

9. 18.

LOI

Record/Playhack Head Ass'y (B09)

LOI

Fig. 9. 16 Fig. 9. 17
Schematic Part No Description Q'ty Schematic Part No. Description Q'ty
Ref. No. ' Ref. No. .

BO2 CAO3264A | Cassetto Case Ass'y 1 BO5 CAO3269A | Reel Hub T (B} Ass'y 1
o1 0C03926B | Cassette Lid 1 01 0C03785B | Sprocket (B} 1
02 | CA03274A | SP. Base Plate Ass'y 1 02 | 0C03786B | Torque Plate 1
03 | 0C03924A | Cassette Stabilizer 2 03 | 0CO3521A | Thrust Bearing 1
04 | OMO363BA | Silver Plate 600 1 04 | 0C03520D | Reel Hub Spring 2
05 | CAD3273B | Cassette Weli Ass'y 1 05 | 0CO3843A | Pulley (8) 1

LOY | DEGOB99A | Screw M2 x 4 Cylinder Head | 1 06 | 0003522A | Reel Hub Ring 1

o7 0CO3519E Reel Hub Felt 1
0
BO3 | CA03267A | Head Base (B} Assy 1 09 C03689A | Pulley (F) 1
8066 CA03268A Reel Hub § (B) Ass'y 1
o1 CAQ3276A Pressure Roller {8) Ass'y 1

02 | 0C03758B | Pressure Roller Spring (B) 1 01 | 0CD3785B | Sprocket (B) 1
03 | 0CO3691A | Cassette Retainer Spring R 1 02 | 0CO37868 | Torque Plate 1
04 0CO358BA Azimuth Adjust Rubber 1 03 0C03521A Thrust Bearln? 1
05 0C03942A Base Angle (B} 1 04 0C03520D Reel Hub Spring 2
06 | CAD3275A | Head Base (B) Sub Ass'y 1 05 | 0C03943A | Pulley (B} 1
07 0C03691A | Cord Holder 2 06 | 0C03522A | Reel Hub Ring 1
o8 0C03862A Erase Head 1 07 0C03518E Reel Hub Felt 1
09 | CA03201B | Record/Playback Head Ass'y | 1 08 | 0CO3516A | Pulley (C) 1
10 0CO3690A | Cassette Retainer Spring L 1 BO7 CAO03226B | Fiywheel Holder [C) Ass'y 1

11 0C03767A Base Stopper Rubber 1 )

LO1 | OEO0D42A | E Ring 1.5mm 1 01 0C03857A | Lock Nut 1

Lo2 OE00166A | Screw M2 x 4 Cylinder Head 1 02 CAO03281A | Thrust Screw Ass'y 1

LO3 | OE00218A | Screw M2 x 10 Cylinder Head] 1 03 | CA03280A | Flywheel Holder (C} Sub Ass'y| 1_

LO4 0EQO149A Washer 2.3mm 1 BOS CAD3253A MHX Motor Ass'y 1

La5 0EQD185A Screw M2 x 6 Cylinder Head 2
LO6 0EQOQO02A Screw M2 x 3 Cv!inder Head 2 01 0J03221A Motor Bracket C 1
- L07 | OE00025A | Washer 2mm Spring 2 02 | 0C03712A | Motor Pulley TC-B 1
Log OE00120A Screw M2.8 x 3 Philips Pan Head 3 03 0C02874A MHX Motor 1
109 | OEODO30A /| Washer 3mm Steel 2 Lo1 OEO0120A | Screw M2 x 3 Philips Pan Head | 2
LO2 0EQD224A Serew M2 x 3 Cone Point 1
B04 CAD3271A Counter Holder Ass'y t
809 CA032078 Record/Playback Head Ass'y 1
01 0CO3933A Counter Knob 1
02 CAQ3279A Tape Counter Ass'y 1 01 GAQ2008L RAP-52 Record/Playback Head 1
03 0C03934A Memory SW. Knob 1 02 0G01100B Head Hold Spacer 1
04 0BO7051A | Memory SW. i 02 | 0G01099C | Head Holder (B) 1
05 0C03931A Counter Holder 1
06 0BD3924A | Test Pin 2 LO1 OEO0C02A | Screw M2 x 3 Cylinder Head | 2
o7 OBO7640A | Heed SW. P.C.B. 1 Spacer
08 0B0O3803A | SW. 1
00 | 00039328 | hoog Sw. Hotder ] AHOT115A | PH Spacer t=0.1mm
LO1 | OEOO1E6A | Screw M2 x 4 Cylinder Head | 2 g:g: ::gg :: gg‘::: : = g';i‘"r:l'"
LO2 OE00612A M3 x & Phili 4 =9
?;;e,"" 3 x 8 Philips Pan Head. AHO1118A | PH Spacer t=0.26mm
AHO1119A | PH Spacer t=0.3mm




P =,

1Nd ¥

(30S dI)ASSY HIVP Md NID

AOVZ-D22/A021--00 ¥

vd5

mzla
o Q% 4]
WL RE T l.- EEU

SNYEL

WIRING DIAGRAM

10.

LY L
L

|

74 12

_--:*H:v_
ety Audety |

(3015 ININDAHaO)
&

00 HILIR

=

L=

S

S

LTI ) 3 5 il TIAMS ezt 3]
(4 Qo | et
1o,
& 1L
k-
{3075 [NINOHCTI R ad 2A
EL
\l_ ., B [ I - n_wwn
o =1 o0
m 9d AgT00 = E-N3 Z-NJ
_ =
=]
W A
ot A A—
W u me“@ avIH Fvea
a,.m o {3018 LNINOAHGT) 3
% la ‘gd NI - =
]
ST EL’ S
% 90— A_r 1 o |3 (s LM
\ 2 2 £ i )
(3045 ININOdKE; — — / L) HS AHOWIM
82d Kddf's Y3M0d I > o  luvis 3dvi
m m ‘NS EV\
m am mw HOLOH XHW
CEX I T m NAg2
T
Thit WS T
o pE 1 ( H aloNTIos

i

(80d ddns ¥3mog m--mw.

M adH—

(A0S LNIANOMT)
Wl He-dHS

Fig. 10

2E L,

e £ 21

e



11. EQ. AMP. FREQUENCY RESPONSE

11. 1. Playback Frequency Response

20
5 ’J
‘\\J\
L
10 \\
5 N
= 0
= o~
3 . "\ /
-5 120u ~
I / Y\
P
-10 x\\ f"//
-1 70u
-15
20 100 1K 10K 20K
FREQUENCY (Hz)
Fig. 11. 1
11. 2. Record Current Frequency Response
15
10 L~
70u
T 5 L
=2 Nﬁ.__
b ||
z o0 — ——— 1200
5 [ ———
-5 ]
=10
20 100 1K 10K 20K -
FREQUENCY (Hz)
Fig. 11. 2
ﬁ

46

-




- - - - 5 5 o 2
. a [=7]
. z =2 | | = u
_.I i T&T atinen w—@J @ =1 - '
WS 33y .\zu[mm.m._.z:oo
dion3Tos J§P 440-L0HS  fe————0 a
\
40— LNHS i | I,
ABL
I’ E/ 4
"MS HIMOd
W dWY AOPE= 02
- Y] G e Py
. AusSY sowizros | T _ i Aoz(~0o1 —( T indN) v
HOLOW HOLOW . ad ¥0133138 )
(YY) ABL <] porteigy
AGTLL .
B
THYGOL=
ABlL ———0 HHGat = 080 Qy3H
e | svie - 35vy3
0 :
ERLTN
{Aw99)
b3 - e |
53 I *03M
{AuLL) o~
: 3ave " -
[ o
"B oms “3AT7 %0 B =
-l
N1Q nw LlndLne 200 P anoL )
{ ZHOOP —AUOES) Mu d T 1831
1nd1no (440~ LrHg wod} -
\4 {AWORE) sz aw ) 340 NO
. Mn -~
HILEN O M3LIW AL XN WA— Mh k ' LndN]
23 — P . “HN ABT00 [ 4y N N. { HOOE —AW02)
s N oo T3A37 DA LNdNl NIG
HN A8T00 i
< e XdW
o o
Q ‘Ms 03
4 5534ddNs "W'T i
IAI roL ino *
D rozi % LT 2,
"4 : avau
Q . u HOVEAY I/ QHOD 3
o 5534ddns -
W1 :
m_ P 3dvL (nag) (gLl {AWZ'0) gL
gﬁ I WWY 03 ‘B
o :YASA.L
- i




gt By
'${3UUBYD 410 10} Shied UDILIOD MOYS 569-009 '665-005 ‘66100 ‘B6E-00E 'SON 30uaial Lied  {p) | 1015|531 8 JAUURYD Y UE S| [OZH PI111D PUB JOISISSA 5 ,jauueyo 7] ue S| 1LY 2{dwexa Jo4 ‘siied
‘1018158) $,|]3ULEYD Y UE St 20/ H PaJIIWO0 pue 1015t5al SIPULEYD Y MOYs gGZ-00Z Put Sed S {SUUBYD T MOYS GG L-00| "SON 22udieial 1ied g D d AQIoQ PUe ‘g d LIBW uQ
$,1BLUBYD | UB 8| [/ Y 3|dwexa 104 *Shied s,[auURYD Y MOUS SISGWNY UIng pue Shied 5,J3UUBLUD ] MOYS SJaQUInU ! ‘|aUuEY2 7] 8y} 01 fenba SJB 1INDAD (FULBYD H UAYM PIIIILLC 3B SHNOND [Buueyd Y ()
PRO “{(£68-008 "66L-00Z '660-000 "SON 3auaiaial Lied) "9'D'd HA PUE 'B'3'd 'MS "@D°d VD “9'D'd 4w L0 (g) ) "ON JEUIMIA) §,|auUEYD Y B SMOUS { ) {1)
. "2.02

— ; dAWY D3 "ad
) TOY DHINYAS "B
o A
= -
o & 2o 2
E._.ﬁ L & BREE] z
3 B =ulkl m2
OVIH MITBAY I/ QMDY T 3 % of o
.E_.m 2] TE | uee
i " it Ik
one |3 £ >
= = =] -
avaH mmém.__H £ 5o §5385 ABe
[
3w (e 2 =
anauno 1 [Z2— 95 3 Al L2 Ty
2
1nd1no ¥ — 208y =
{TOHLNDD WSINVHOIW 1) TEvSZ PRIAIST  fLlvs?
!
_ %E OBOZH _ .
¥ 996 SOLY ‘250 SV
1 \aLe <0t 60LD Ly
hl. (9P cAiO}iocusny Hup
o 0N0BY 2048 J v fo£7
~ z o E
._._ L o mw ] _.w,.mm_h mm &
ST i fENT | i <
— V, af A [ solgy O ]
1004 (350 EN B
¥3LaW T3A3T 15 ALY ..mm E
5713 Et
mo.:_a@ _R.:@ . .
- @zeads? @eaidse 00k gly ]} .
WY B L3N m_ - PR ETET] dRY "03Y
S "B Lo
. E&.mzo
ACTTEL yori
_ I om ARG HT_ - ,W ._.mm .2 | 2| ge N L o
) L3 . i tH17-41 0 bl o oo - g mwﬂu . mnw 497= E
= FEP Tl d ¥ 3 |Amm %3 L] o3
sEY | L8 BT 8 . Sy P [ e T Pa _
& vm M i M O E3iy - 1} A% 5 ga
ot — < »
2 ’ act . d 8 LEo w2 Eoey ._.
sJasl (V618 L-LOEMS =2 Tas EooE e
ang 42 zmrT!.N -ZND
AOBZ~0EZ & 4084 cog) i
AORI~OON 3
ANdN| oW - 2 - Al “BOd "MS
] IR ._
: ‘80d "MS
& U 7] = [on a6100 2w ws e s - - - INCL HOOY §.m % =" - -
& P _ {AIVORNET “3S0 ZHOOY p
3 s ; Hmm L
siwdl 1 L 9 i g
HQUIET3S IWCOA SN _ ned )
870 Kldds Hamod o —lz_o na 1no mE
2
ma N S o Ta P
i bt 11| -4
= B END Bl - M_.—NNDD NNMU.Q
_.I € +— 53E7| 50ED :
55 a t—F
SN |.._| .
- - —a B
:w®n ] T & s I0H 400
[ Tﬂ Praaig 331 1naing 8
3 2
! g
v sl Jis1 (@
B EE B wun qyleeema . ﬁth -
_ l 3006052 3OOBDSE Wi
! e
_ _
od = E) Sy AN [310n] q
ed 8 |3 i o ® 9
B = N
o 33 25 | 1] oaamgn 4 LU
] _u._m.ﬁ”.. 2 Mm = rm =R mw T § &1 ERPUL Ng
W & = - .
B i 5 ! ®_I 5. SIESTHY:
dL B p < Ie}o-10ms 2 s % ZR i
8 @l e mu ] s i e 1) ig} {1} (90 el B i -
o 9 i =]
ml i Et] m ] .Mm... ot . @Gmm&u@@ o, ruailC
< o I9)6-108HS| -
i B £ e, W 4
B £y #3 - A, r i 23 ¢ e HE
H A m":u 2 624052 A96VSZ TAZRLOSE [ ASGbYEZ IBZELNGE AS6RVSZ W 28057 ] £ < 4o
9 - - — [
H Tod G100 _ : b Qs _ | "
! B NIV ‘B'0d UA A:S99 MOV NId NIG

{"dWv) WYHOVIQ JILYWIHIS £l



HOLOW XHA
" NILNNOD ;m zm Eozm:

- ‘MS mupz:ou u
‘MS uw:«i '8'0'd J40-LNHS
EL 2 1\[
W e
G667
030 mm
oma zaod Rz
‘8'0'd ol 7e I o a0
e A | wonu3nos i = ffg A
- Jtl;lC..:ilu _ OO H D1n| 12
_r = = ) mr g [y g g m B | et ElFE) 5 Sla 12
b 33 ! b 13 2 o 321 (275 SF (L yg 28
8951052 is 3 w_ TE3 +3 2 |8 z | wo| usp .5 |3 n._. - alon
o va o ¥z = T2t s Anned ™ -
1050 =] m..ub_u. ‘mm_ Fd m g m W R AaZ M e m.mo u“mn M1 109Y B
— 8 18 2 it SO SR G I E IR I~ o L 1
e Hz Fo a sevez W 3
505H 3 g 2 5080 8 AL wos) g
v - H J 2 8.1y el & (3 2 M mm
. e a3 s R 23 3= 12|3| =¥ &
—\ . - =3 28T n S7 T 28 m K
i = z (B 2 [2]R § T2 >
@ 2 | = ""a g 2! 3788 ST
\ £1 iy 2T vy mf
: N e e S TRRESCIN
§ I ey V' epaIsL
- ol | : 1080
= B[00 6293 iy
7] 5
- 8 woee baow . 1
Z oz ,
X
31 v
1w M L g) T - 1 ir
s L h| ot | efz| e
S
= ]
g EN o = = sl -
o« g g 8 ?E
5] , -
< ('@ uoW el) R ole e KA
— [t =2 I i v
D IND le =lz|c
ﬂ s — N N
o [T T 1437 _ el
- 3 a2 |3 (s
M 8 | D T ‘ : claisld
" Q003Y I
= [ o / /S
T s ‘ , fepd A .TL..\ REIEE
O v e 44 :
7] a m avaK  3svud e e (GO0 ]
2 . ! oy
.ﬁn . B C ‘MS ALNW . . TMS. 1uvis 1'8'2'd A1ddng semod woiy )
i ! - -

48

Fig. 14




S

15. SPECIFICATIONS

PowerSource «:«:«-x- o 100—-117, 220—240V 50/60Hz
Power Consumption -+~ -« -+~ 15W Max.
TapeSpeed « « -+« oo e enn 1-7/8ips. (4.76cm/fsec.) 1%

Wow and Flutter
Frequency Response

...........

........ 40-18,000Hz +3dB

ess than 0.12% WTD Peak

{SX, EX Tapes, —20dB Rec. Level)

Signal to Noise Ratio
{Dolby In, SX Tape, WTD)

with IM Suppressor
Total Harmonic Distortion

- Less than 1.6% 400Hz 0dB

-------- Better than 60dB 400Hz, 0dB WTD rms.
Better than 68dB 400Hz, 3% THD WTD rms.

Less than 0.5% 400Hz 0dB with IM
Suppressor-In {SX, EX!I Tapes)

Better than 60dB below saturation level at 1KHz

Erasure =+ +«+ s 0ot e e
Separation -« - e eee - Better than 35dB, 1KHz, 0dB
Crosstalk - - - - v v v e e nnnn Better than 60dB, 1KHz, 0dB
~~Bias Frequency -+« - v - + 106KHz
Transistors -« s v = v v = n v v a0 o 857
Diodes -« -+« + I IR IR 27
IO'S = frne e i e 1
Input » -+« v v r s e 50 K ohrns, 60mV
Output Level - -- -+ v -nn 580mV (400H2,0dB, Output Level at Max.}
Dimensions - -« - - - PR 15.75 (W) x 6.70 (H) x 9.33 (D) inches

400 (W) x 170 (H) x 237 (D} m/m

14.3lbs. {6.5Kags)

Approximate Weight

* Specifications and appearance design are subject to change for further improvement without notice.

16. TROUBLE SHOOTING

16.1. Note

{1} Check to insure whether the outputs +18V, +11.5V
and —0.7V (approximately) of the power supply
are correct,

{2} When a check is made on Amplifier, etc. by means
of an extension cord, re-adjustment shall be made
without fail (after final installation to the model
chassis).

The check without removal of an extension cord
will cause inaccurate adjustments.

{3) When an adjustment is rnade on *9KHz MPX. filter,
Bias trap coil, Peaking coil and/or Bias frequency,
remove Meters and Meter Holder before start of
adjustment.

(4) Either Nakamichi SX or EX 1| tape shall be used

while adjustment (particularly while adjustments of

bias and record/playback level).

Should another different branded tape be used in
its place, the machine shall previously be adjusted
according to each of the actual tapes in use.
-However, if a low quality tape should be used,
optimum gquality of machine will not be gbtained
{such as Distortion, Signal to Noise Ratio, Dynamic
Range, etc. will be deteriorated).

(5)

{6}

16.2.

16.2.

{1}
(2)
(3)
(4)
{5)
(6)

(7}

49

Depress the pause button during Play or Fast-
forward. The tape could be stopped but the motor
is still rotating, - ’
Depress the pause button during rewind, and this
time the motor and tape are always in rewind
mode (the tape keeps rotating).

When Flywheel is replaced, clean the Capsta.i
before start of the operation {(with alcohol-dipied
cloth}).

Trouble Shooting

1. Motor doas not rotate:

Defective Motor.

Defective Motor Governor.

Defective Start Switch Ass'y.

Defective Mute Switch Ass'y.

Wire between Motor and Motor Governor is cut.
Wire between Motor Governor and Start Switch
Ass'y is cut, etc.

+11.5V is not being supplied to the Motor Gover-
nor.,




16.2.2. No power transmission:
(1) Defective Power Cord.
(2) Defective Power Switch.
{3) Defective Power Transformer.
{4) Defective D.C. Power Supply Circuit Board.
(5) Defective Voltage Select Switch.

16.2.3. Sound is distorted:
{1} Incorrect adjustment of Bias against tape.
(2) Record/Playback Head Is dirty.
{3) Incorrect adjustment of .M. suppressor.
{4) Defective cassette tape.
{5} Record/Playback Head is magnetized.
(6) Weak Bias oscillation or does not oscillate,
{7) Defective Record/Playback Head.
{8} Excessively high level at Record/Playback.

16.2,4." High Frequency is deteriorated while playback:

{1} Incorrect adjustment of Record/Playback Head
o azimuth,
""~{2) Record/Playback Head is dirty.

{3} Record/Playback Head is magnetized.
(4) Excessive Wow/Flutter.
{5) Inaccurate tape travel.
(6) Defective Record/Playback Head.

16.2.5. High Frequency is deteriorated while record/
playback:
[1) Incorrect adjustment of Bias against tape {excessive
bias current to the record/playback head).
{2) Defective cassette tape.
(3} Defective Record/Playback Head.

16.26. Does not playback:
{1} Record/Playback Head is dirty.
(2} Record/Playback Head is defective {open circuit or
short circuit). )
(3) Defective Playback Amplifier.
~o" 1) Mute is not refeased.
«.18) Defective Mute Switch.
{6) Defective Dolby N.R. Circuit Board.
{7) Defective Output Buffer Amplifier.
(8} Defective Record Switch.
(9) Defective Qutput Jack.
{10} Wire between Record/Playback Head and Playback
Amplifier is cut.

50

16.2.7. Does not racord:
(1) Defective Bias Circuit.
(2) Defective Erase Head [open circuit or short circuit).
{3) Defective Record/Playback Head {open circuit or
short circuit).
{4) Record/Playback Head is dirty.
{5) Defective Dolby N.R. Circuit Board.
(6) Mute is not released.
(7) Defective Record Amplifier.
(8) Defective Record Switch.
{9) Defective Record Link Ass'y.
{10} Wire between Record/Playback Head and Record
Amplifier is cut.
{11} Defective tnput Amplifier and/or Input Jack.
{12} Inaccurate tape travel.

16.2.8. Excessive Wow/Flutter:
{1} Defective Flywheel Ass'y.
{2} Defective Motor.
(3} Defective Motor Governor.
(4) Defective Drive Belt.
(5) Defective Pressure Roller Ass'y.
{6) Defective Idier Pulley Ass'y.
{7) Slippage between Pressure Roller and tape.
{8) No clearance between Flywheel Ass’'y and Flywheel
Holder Ass'y.
{9} Defective Cassette Tape {hard to rotate).
{10} Defective Tape Counter (hard to rotate or sticky,
etc.).
{11} Excessive Back-tension.
{12} Irregular Take-up Torque,

16.2.9. Does not erase or incomplete erasure:
(1) Erase Head is dirty.
{2} Defective Erase Head {open circuit or short circuit).
(3) Inaccurate tape travel,
(4) Weak Bias oscillation or does not oscillate,
{5) Excessively high frequency of Bias oscillator.
(6) Wire between Erase Head and Bias oscillator is cut.

16.2.10. Auto Shut-off does not work at end of tape:--
{1) Defective Auto Shut-off Detector,
(2) Defective Auto Shut-off Driver.
(3) Defective Solenoid Driver,
{4) Defective Deck Buttan {hard to operate).
{5} Wire between Solenoid and Driver is cut.
{6) Incorrect adjustment of Solenoid.




16.2.11. Auto Shut-off activates at position other than 16.2.16. Drive Belt is out of place:

tape end: (1) Moator is misaligned.
(1) Defective Auto Shut-off Detector. . {2) Idler Puliey Ass'y is misatigned,
{2) Defective Auto Shut-off Driver. (3) Excessive clearance between Flywheel Ass'y and
(3) Defective Solenoid Driver, ~ Flywheel Holder Ass'y.
{4) Defective Counter. {4} Defective Drive Belt.
{5} Defective Counter Belt.
(6) Defective Cassette Tape (hard to rotate). 16.2.17. Signal to Noise Ratio is deteriorated:
{1} Record/Playback Head is magnetized.
16.2.12. Meters do not flutter: {2) Excessive Bias Leakage.
{1) Defective Meter (open circuit or short circuit). {3) Record/Playback Head is dirty.
(2) Defective Meter Circuit. (4) Defective Record/Playback Head.
{3) Wire between Meter and Meter Circuit is cut. {5} Defective cassette tape.
{4) Tape does not playback (playback mode). (6) Defective D.C. "Power Supply Board (excessive
(5) Meter lead is shorted. ripple}.
{8) Defective Input Amplifier. (7} Defective Input Amplifier {noise is great).
{8) Defective Output Amplifier (noise is great).
16.2.13. Defective tape travel: (9} [ncorrect adjustment of hum balance wire,
(1) Record/Playback Head is misaligned against Cap-
stan. 16.2. 18. Channel separation is deteriorated: - g
{2) Pressure Roller is misaligned against Capstan. {1} Incorrect tape travel, '
(3) Excessive Take-up Torque. (2) Defective Record/Playback Head.
{4) Pressure of Pressure Roller is weak.
{5) Erase Head is misaligned against Capstan. 16.2.19. Tape speed is too fast or slow:
(6} Defactive Capstan {bent, etc.). ' {1} Defective Motor.
{7) Defective Capstan Flange (bent, etc.). {2} Defective Motor Governor,
{8} Reference Pin is bent. (3) Pressure Roller is not in contact with Capstan.
{9) Head Base is bent, (4) Defective Mute Switch {contacting chassis).
{10} Incorrect adjustment of Record/Playback Head {5} Defective cassette tape (hard to rotate).
position.
(11} Defective Erase Head. 16.220. Does not Eject:
(12) Defective Pressure Roller. {1) Defective Eject Linkage Arm.
. {2) Defective Stop/Eject Button,
16.2.14. Pause button does not release: {3} Eject Linkage Arm is out of place.
(1) Defective Shut-off Solenoid. (4} Defective cassette tape.
{2} Defective Solenoid Driver, ‘
{3) Defective Solenoid Linkage. 16.2.21. Level variations:
{1) Incorrect tape travel,

16.2.15. Tape does not rotate: {2} Record/Playback Head is dirty. . y
{1) ' Defective Motar. {3) Defective Record /Playback Head. /
{2) Defective Motor Governor. {4) Record/Playback Head is misaligned.

(3} Defective Drive Belt. (6) Defective cassette tape. .

{4) Drive Belt is out of place. ' {8) Incorrectadjustment of Head Base stroke.
(5) Defective Reel Hub.

{6) Defective cassetie tape {hard to rotate). 16.2.22. Bias does not oscillate:

{7} Incorrect loading of cassette tape. (1) No voltage to Bias oscillation circuit.

(8} Pressure Roller is not in contact with Capstan. (2) Defective Bias oscillation circuit.

{3) Defective Erase Head {open circuit or short circuit).

51



» €S Q@&

C R

U W

CE

\ =

T Erewv

[

16.3. Check method when parts are replaced.

When any part/part ass'y of the Nakamichi 600 is re-

placed with new one, please check to insure the following.

16.3.1. When Motor is replaced:
(1) Tape speed.
(2} Wow/Flutter.
{3) Drive Belt position {out of place).

16.3.2.  When Drive Belt is replaced:
{1) Drive Belt position (out of place).
{2) Tape speed. .

(3) Wow/Flutter.

16.3.3. When Record/Playback Head is replaced:
(1) The inclination of a Record/Playback head.
(2} Azimuth/Height.

{3) Tape Travelling.
{(4) Playback output.
' —3:3‘1 Playback frequency response.
- 16} Overall frequency respanse.
{7} Distortion.
(8) Signal to Noise Ratio.
(9) Channel separation.

16.3.4. When Erase Head is replaced:
{1) Tape travelling.
(2) Azimuth/Height (record/playback head).
(3) Bias frequency.
{4) Erasure.
{5) Overall frequency response.

16.3.5. When Flywheel Assy is replaced:
{1) Clearance between Flywheel and Flywheel Holder.
(2} Tape travelling.
(3) Azimuth/Height
{4) Tape speed.

§.3.6,  When Pressure Roller is replaced:
{1 Tape travelling.

{2) Azimuth/Height,

{3) Tape speed.

(4) Wow/Flutter. .

(6) Pressure Roller timing.

52

16.3.7. When Tape Counter is replaced:
{1} Tape speed.
{2) Wow/Flutter.
{3} Memory rewind operation.
(4) Counter check {sticky, etc.).
{8} Auto shut-off operation.

16.3.8. When Reel Hub Ass'y is replaced:
{1) Torque check (take-up, fastforward and/or rewind}.
{2} Tape speed.,
{3} Wow/Flutter.

16.3.9. When Deck Button Ass’y is replaced:
{1) Button operation.
{2} Head base stroke.
(3) Pause switch operation.
(4) Record switch operation.
(6} Mute switch operation,
(6) Start switch operation.

16.3.10. When Idier Putley Ass'y is replaced:
(1} Drive Belt position (out of place).
(2} Tape speed.
(3) Wow/Flutter.
(4) Rewind time.
(5) Fastforward time.
{6) Brake Timing.

16.3.11. When Motor Governor is replaced:
(1) Tape speed.
{2) Wow/Flutter.

16.3.12. When Level Meter is replaced:
(1) Meter level,
(2) Meter check {sticky, etc.).

16.3.13. When Solenoid is replaced:
(1) Solenoid pasition.

16.3.14. When Record Link Ass'y is replaced:
{1} Record Link ass’y adjustment {height).




Nakamichi 600
|
,t
R
¢ e i e
g
7 o ,l
; t i .
“ Lo
; o
/ ‘ .ﬂ E' { .
NAKAMICH! RESEARCH INC.
1-1563 Suzukicho, Kodaira, Tokyo
Phone: (0423)42-1111
Telex: 2832610 (NAKREI J)
Cable: NAKRE!I KKB
NAKAMICHI RESEARCH (U.S.A.) INC.
West Coast Office
1101 Colorado Avenue,
Santa Manica, Calif. 90401
Phone:  {213) 451-5901
Telex: 85249 (NAKRE! SNM)
. o
. A
NAKAMICHI RESEARCH (U.S.A.) INC. ’
New Yark Office ) : o
220 Westbury Avenue,
Carle Place, N.Y.11514
Phone: (616) 3336440 - )
Telex: 144513 (NAKREI CAPL) .
Printéld in Jgna
_, o T | .
_. - - ) ——— - - - - e ) - EIERRE e L AP ‘ ’-‘0— ;, o "" TR T et o e et S





